

# Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



								Ha	bana, c	Uba			
	ARREST AF	FIDAVIT	'S OFFIC	E	Z Arrest	oort # 2025-8 Affidavit to appear	500	Booking  Juvenile	# 25-3074 Arrest Affidavil Complaint Affid				
Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest	Vero Beach, Flo				Court Case #	Court Case #			OBTS#3101158476				
Charge Type, check	☐Felony ☑Mis	sdemeanor	□Ord	dinance	Victim	Domestic		Weapons / S	eized	<u> </u>			
as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐Traffic Felony ☐Tra	affic Misdemeand	or 🗆 Oth	ner	1								
4055	41st Avenue Vero	Beach, FL	32960		Location of Of	ense							
Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offen	se i	Fingerprin	ited			Fingerprinted	Ву				
09/26/25	22:51			□lden	tification Only	□AFIS	Criminal	Soll	nado				
Name Rodriguez Fe	elip, Heclian					Alias							
Race Black		Sex	Height 6'0"	Weight 220	Eye C Bro		Hair Color Black	Ema	l Address				
Scars, Marks, Tatto	os		100		1510		School Child Att	ends					
							-	D0.000.00					
Race Black Scars, Marks, Tattor Local Address (street 12540 SW 4 Permanent Address		EL 22165					Phone 205 70	200		Vete			
Permanent Address	7th Street Miami, F or Parent's Name of Juven	Maria Walking Co. P. Walking					305-833-72 Phone	280	Parent Co	ntacted	ZN		
5	The state of the s						rnone		Y NE		☑ .		
Driver's License No	00	cial Security Nur			Place Of			Citizen	Occupation				
R362-320-97				1/06/19	A ALTON THE STREET, THE STREET	PER PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS							
Co Defeadant Name	* Collection of social sec	Race		ed individu Sex		entity and may be : Birth or Age	shared with other I			demeanor			
Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)	Nace	·	Sex	Date of E	sitti oi Age	☐At La		venile	icinicano			
Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)	Race		Sex	Date of E	Birth or Age	☐ Arres	sted DF6	lony Misc	demeanor			
							□At La	arge 🔲 Ju	venile				
Charge Descript	ion ing Pretrial Releas	e e				Counts	☑ F.S.		e/Ordinance 0471[6405]				
Order Revok	ing i rothar rtologo					Bond Amoun			Case #				
<b>B</b>						None							
PC Capia	s/Warrant <b>Z</b> BW	□Juv PU □	Citation	Don	nestic Viol Inj.	☐Writ Att.	☑Misd	emeanor	Felony				
Charge Descript	ion ADDITI	ONAL	CH	ARC	GES	Counts	F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance	#			
Citation #	AUDITI	OI WILL				Bond Amoun		Court	Case #				
	s/Warrant DBW	□Juv PU □	Citation	□Don	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misd	emeanor	□Felony				
Mandatory	999	ss, Court, Room	#)							al (11 s. and 15 s. and 16 s. a	100		
Mandatory Appearance Court  I agree to appear at by this notice to app Signature of Defend	Month	Day	Yea	ar	Time		□A.M.	□P.M.			•		
I agree to appear at by this notice to app	the time and place designarear, that I may be held in co							willfully fail to a	ppear before the	e court as r	required		
Signature of Defend	ant / Juvenile	Signature of J	luv. Parent /	Custodia	n	Released to : (N	lame)	Date		Time			
Adults Only	☐Hold for First Appearance	On Not Bood O	ut Resear										
		So Hot Bolla O	or reason.										
The preceding is tru	e to the best of my present	knowledge or be	lief.			scribed before me		7	Receiving Depr	uty (Print)			
The preceding is tru  Officer's / Complain  ID. No. / Pist.  5815	ant/s Signature			Authority this 27th day of Septemb, 20 25  Signature  Received Date / Time									
	potomo	$\gamma$		100	rint or Type Nar		55	USE	9/27/2		24		
ID. No. / Dist.	, , ,	-				proement Officer in	Performance	J S	Receiving Dep				
5815 Name (Printed)				o	Official Duties	Cooura	DID Broduced	BOOKING	Employee ID #				
F. Solomon					Personally	MIDWIT	☐ ID Produced	8	Employee ID#	365			

Contains confidential victim's information



# NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 25-8500

# NARRATIVE

On 9/27/25 Rodriguez Martin County Warran	Felip, Heclian t #253021CT -	who is incar Order Revo	cerated at t king Pretria	he Indian River ( I Release - No B	County Jail was served ond. I have no further
info in this case.					
9					
			5		
	3.				
					1
100					
	it.				*
			*		
The preceding is true to the best of my kno	wledge or belief				

The preceding is true to the	best of my	knowledge or belief
------------------------------	------------	---------------------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 27th day of September NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	A RIVERCO	INDIA	N RIVER	COUNT	SHE	RIFF'S O	FFIC	E	Cas	e Repo	ort # 2025	-8500		В	Booking # 2025- 3260				
調				T AFFIC					Ø	Arrest A					Juvenile Arrest	Affidavit			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			Vero Bead	41st Av	_	160					o appear				Juvenile Comp				
RA	Charge Type, check	ПЕ	elony	✓Misde	100,000,000			dinance		Case # 3	312024MI			OBTS #	# 51011	5846	4		
IST	as many as apply	100	raffic Felony	Traffic					Victim ☐Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized										
III O	Location of Arrest								Location of Offense										
A	40	55 4	1 Ave Ve	ro Bea	ch F	. 32960													
	Date of Arrest	T	me of Arrest		Date of	Offense	F	ingerprin	ted					Finge	rprinted By	/			
	09/26/2025		0930					□ldent	tification	Only	□AFIS		☐Criminal		0.000 / 1.000 / 100 W.	Kan	e		
	Name Miller, Micha	el									Alias								
nile	Race				Se			Weight		Eye Col	or	Hair	Color		Email Addre	SS			
Juve	Black Whi				N	5'	7	175		Blue		BI	onde						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Talto	08										Sch	ool Child At	tends					
Adı	Local Address (stree						_		_	_			Phone	_			Vei	teran	
dant	9640 Windrif				349	45											□Y	ΔN	
fenc	Permanent Address	or Par	ent's Name of	Juvenile									Phone			arent Cor			
å	Driver's License Nur			Social	Securi	v Number	DO	В	P	lace Of B	irth				Y C		N/A	<u> </u>	
	M460-550-84							/22/19		lorida	70,57176				Y N/A				
	Co Defeadact Name			ial securit	y numb	er from an a Race		d individu Sex	$\overline{}$			shared	with other		orcement agen				
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	rst, Middle)			201H	1	ex	ľ	ate of Birl	in or Age		☐At L		☐ Felony ☐ Juvenile	☐ MISd€	emeanor		
8	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	rst, Middle)			Race	S	Sex	D	ate of Bir	th or Age		Arre		□Felony	Misde	emeanor		
Ken													□At L	arge	□Juvenile				
	Charge Descript	ion			_			-			Counts		☑ F.S.		Statute/Ordi	nance #			
RGE	Violation of P	roba	tion Misd								1		☐ Ord.		948.06[38	48]			
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amou No Bond	nt			Court Case : 2024MM4				
	□PC ☑Capias	/Warra	ant 🔲 BY	<b>∨</b> □J	uv PU	Citatio	n	Dom	estic Vio		□Writ Att.		☑ Misc			Felony			
ENC	Charas Dassalut																		
GE	Charge Descript	ion									Counts		☑ F.S. ☐ Ord.		Statute/Ordi	nance #			
HARGE	Citation #										Bond Amou	nt	<u> </u>		Court Case	#			
ᇴ	□PC □Capias	Marr	int DBV	, D	uv PU	Citation		-	· · · · ·		<b>—</b>								
	шо шовраз	VYGITE		<u> </u>	uvro	Citation	<u> </u>	Dome	estic vio	i inj.	□Writ Att.		Misd	emean	or _	Felony			
4	Mandatory		Location (A	Address, C	ourt, R	oom #)													
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Appearance		Month		Da	v	Year		Tir	me									
O AF	Court											7-0		□ P.M		0 10	7)		
ËT	I agree to appear at to by this notice to appe	he time ar, tha	and place de	signated to	answ	er the offens	e char	rged or to	pay the	fine subs	cribed. Lunder	stand th	at should I	willfully	fail to appear b	efore the	court as	required	
Ĕ	Signature of Defenda					of Juv. Par		A			Released to : (		issued.	_	Date		Time		
ž		1200			3	, v. va., , o.		Jastodiaii			veiensed to . (	varie;			Date		Time		
639	Adults Only	1																	
	Addits Only	Hold	or First Appea	rance Do	Not Bo	nd Out. Rea	son:												
ME	The preceding is true	to the	best of my pre	esent knov	vledge	or belief.		Sw	orn to a	nd subsc	ribed before m	e, the ur	ndersigned		Receivi	ng Deputy	y (Print)		
₹ .	Officer's / Complaine	nte Si	nature					Aut	thority th	is 26	Jay of Sep		20 25		No Receive	1/0 ×			
ADMINISTRATIV	A	5 51	3	6	_				nature_	e Name	N	Hux2			Receive	ed Date /	_	20	
	D. No. / Dist.		F 1-71 "	TO							ement Officer i	-	The Real Property lies and the least lies and the lies and		9 9/20 9 Receive	ing Deput		26 ture)	
	#344/IRCSO	_(	5071	113				of S	Official C				100000000000000000000000000000000000000		\$ K	-			
	Deputy T. Bul	lard						'	Mr-et 80	many Kno	JWII		Produced		Employ	e ID#	973		



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest	Affid:	avit	Re	nor
	, 1111W	WALL	1 10	

Case Report # 2025 - 8500

MADDATIVE	
NARRATIVE	

On the above Warrant #2024 Indian River C	HIVIIVI434AUT, CTT VIOI	d the above named defendant on A lation of Probation Misd (No Bond).	ctive Indian River County I served warrant at the
		,	
	green and the second se		
	¥	i i	
	est of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me ty	26TH day of Sept 2025
RRESTING OFFICER / S	SIGNATURE	My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COU	LEO INTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

							1-	ets: New	12 1 1	N	
	ING	IAN RIVER COUNT	V CHEDIE			Case Repo	ort# 2025-0	0104204 I	Booking # 7	5-7-2-	
100	A IND	ARREST AFF		r's offic	TOTAL	DE Arrest A			Juvenile Arrest Aff		
w		4055 41st A		-		Juvenile	Civil Citation		Juvenile Complair	t Affidavit	
ADMINISTRATIVE	- Carrie	Vero Beach, Flori	cia 32960		-	Court Case #		ОВТЯ	# 3/0/15	8468	
35	Charge Type, check	Felony	emeanor	□ Or	dinance	Victim	□ Domestic Vi	iolence We	apons / Seized	0.100	
SE		Traffic Felony Traff	ic Misdemear	or DO	her						
MA	Location of Arrest	NNE 00 0W				Location of Offe					
4	455 E TANGER VERO BEACH,					VERO BE	NGERINE S EACH FL	SQ SW			
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offe		Fingerprint			Fire	gerprinted By		
	09/26/2025	15:52	09/26	/2025	☐ fdenti	fication Only	AFIS	☐ Criminal	14155		
	Name Adult - HARRIS	3	J. JOE	EDMON	ID		Alias				
nile	Race		Sex	Height	Weight	Eye Co	lor	Hair Color	Email Address		
Juve	Black		Mal	e 5'9	" 35	0 B	RO	GRY/BRO		1	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatloos							School Child Attends	5		
Adı	Local Address (street. A							Phone		Veteran	
lant		RINE SQ SW VE		CH, FL	32962			(301)383	-7184	DY G	
fenc	Permanent Address or F	Parent's Name of Juvenie	'					Phone		ent Contacted	
D	Driver's License Number	r / State Soci	at Security No	imber D0	DB .	Place Of E	Birth		Gitizen Occupati	NO NA O	
	H620425710130						NEW YORK		Y Sales I		
	The second second and the second seco	Collection of social secu-									
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last	t, First, Widdle!	Rac	е	Sex.	Oate of Bi	th or Age	☐ Arrested ☐ At Large		Misdemeanor	
CoD	Co-Defendant Name (Last	First Middle)	Rac	e	Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age	☐ Arrested	☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony ☐	] Misdemeanor	
Ü				<u> </u>	100000			☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile		
	Charge Description										
병	MISD FTA						Counts 1	<b>28</b> F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/Ordina	nce #	
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount	<b>—</b> 014.	843.15 (1B) Court Case #		
유		OUT	FC	'OI	NT	V	ROR		2025CT04	2767	
	☐ PC ☐ CapiasAWa	anrami OX 8VV E	Jan PU	Citation	- Don	estic Viol Inj	☐ Wnt Alt	2 Misdeme	anor 🗆 F	elony	
	Charge Description						Counts	☐ FS.	Statute/Ordina	nen #	
GE								□ Ord	Oratore/Orania	1100 #	
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount		Court Case #		
U	☐PC ☐ Capias/Wa	arrant 🗆 BW 🗆	Juv PU E	Citation	□ Dom	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Alt.	☐ Misdeme	5	-1	
				201011017		. Soc violing.	The Assid with	□ wisoeme	anor Ur	elony	
0	Reasoning										
EE											
9.5											
FOT	Comments										
JCC NOT OFFERED											
J.											
	Adults Only	ld for First Appearance D	ia Not Bond C	Out Reason							
w	The preceding is true to t	ha haot of my	auda ferr						1 2 - 1	5	
ADMINISTRATIVE	the proceding is true to t	he best of my present kn	owiedge or hi	Het.	Su	om to and subs	cribed before me, t	he undersigned	Receiving	Deputy (Print)	
TRA	Officer's / Complainant	Au	nature	day of Septen	br. 20 ZS	For Received	Date / Time				
NIS	my/stell	B ILUZE	33	<u> </u>		Signature E Received Date / Time Print or Type Name E Quine 9/26/25 196					
DAM	6202	I.		True de			rement Officer in F	erformance	@ Receiving	Deputy (Signature)	
d	6283				of 6	Official Duties			\$ e	2	

Marsy's Eaw Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Name (Printed) Scott, Cody A610

Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA

Victim would like to have their information protected

☐ ID Produced

□ Personally Known



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Fiorida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104204

NARRATIVE
On Friday, September 26, 2025, at approximately 1745 hours, I served Joe Harris with an active Brevard County Warrant.
(Warrant# 2025CT042767) FTA Traffic Arraignment ref violation of nonresident requirements, violation nonresident exemption from registration bond ROR special condition: set new court date Judge K JACOBUS.
Per Brevard Judicial Court date is set at the Vierra Courthouse in Brevard County, With Judge K. Jacobus Division 11, on October 23, 2025, at 0900 hours.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Scott, Cody A610

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

ZCH day of Literby, 7075

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	IND	IAN RIVER COL	JNTY SHEE	RIFF'S OFF	CE	Cas	se Repo	rt # 2025-0	0104	<b>240</b> Bo	ooking	# 25-:	5264	
		ARREST A	FFIDAVIT	LA	)	DX.	Arrest Af				Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit		
¥		4055 41						Civil Citation				Complaint Affida		
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Beach,					Case#	☐ Domestic Vic	inlence		pons / Se	0//S84	69	
STR			Misdemeanor Traffic Misden		Ordinance Other									
Ë	Location of Arrest	Tranic Felony L	Trainc Misuen	learlor LI	Other	Location of Offense								
ADN	4495 U S HIGH	WAY 1												
	VERO BEACH,	FL 32967			- I 1	١				IFina	provinted	Du		
	Date of Arrest 09/26/2025	Time of Arrest 18:14	Date of	Offense 26/2025	Fingerprin		n Only	□AFIS	П	Criminal	erprinted	771		
	Name	10.14	03/	20/2023	Liden	uncano	it Only	Alias		or o	<i>\( \)</i>	/\		
	Adult - CONCE	TTO, BONU	RA											
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race		Se		t Weight	t	Eye Col	Filmone .	Hair C		Emai	l Address		
Juve	White		N.	lale			G	RN	School	Child Attends				
11.	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							*_	00,100					
Adu	Local Address (street, A	Apt. Number)							-	hone			Veteran	
ant	1581 SW 40 S			ES, FL 33	3146-							Donat Co	OY ,ØN	
end	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name of Ju	ivenile							Phone		Parent Co		
Def	Driver's License Number	er / State	Social Securi	ty Number	DOB		Place Of E	Birth			Citizen	Occupation		
	C523-060-76-16	8-0 / FL		00/01/01/04/04/09	05/08/1	976	XX - II	NTERNATION				Unknown		
		* Collection of social	security numb	er from an arr		lual is to			hared v				demeanor	
jį	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrested ☐ At Large	□ Fe	elony LI Misc venile	Jerrieanor	
Co Def				Race	Sex	_	Date of Bir	rth or Age	_	☐ Arrested	□ Fe		demeanor	
Ö	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)						0000000000000 <del>V</del> .000		☐ At Large	□Ju	venile		
									_	M 50	Tot-4:4	-1011	4	
ш	Charge Description							Counts 1		MZ F.S. □ Ord.	100 STORY	e/Ordinance 03(1)	#	
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DI Citation #	-						Bond Amount	_		_	Case #		
Ŧ	AM2LVOE							500						
0.0	PC □ Capias/V	Varrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Do	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme	anor	☐ Felony		
500	Charge Description					_		Counts		X F.S.	Statut	te/Ordinance	#	
끯	FALSE ID GIVE							1 -		☐ Ord.	901.	36.1[3978]		
HARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount	t		Court	Case #		
동						mantin	Viol Inj.	Writ Att.		XX Misdeme	annr	Felony	,	
88	PC □ Capias/V	Varrant BW	Juv PU	Citation		mesuc	Viol iiij.	LI VVIII AIL		La misderne	unoi			
7000	Reasoning													
JCC NOT OFFERED														
H														
0 1	Comments													
NO	Comments													
JCC														
			D. No.	Pand Out Pan		_								
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appea	rance Do Not i	sond Out, Rea	son:									
쀳	The preceding is true	to the best of my pre	sent knowledg	je or belief.		Swom	to and sub	scribed before me	e, the u	ndersigned	>	Receiving Dep	outy (Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE						1	ity this	day of	<u>T</u>	, 20	No	Received Date	e / Time	
SIR	Officer's Compfainar	it's Signature	1			Signat	_	THE	4	_	JSE	9/2/2	2158	
INII	ID. No. / Dist.		7				r Type Nan / Law Enfo	orcement Officer in	n Perfo	rmance	<u>5</u>	Receiving De	puty (Signature)	
ADI	6337					of Offic	cial Duties				BOOKING USE ONLY	0		
H	Name (Printed)	A 705		6		M	ersonally l	Known		Produced	BOC	Employee ID		
	Gadacz, Matt		Name CT	ATE OF FLO	ORIDA						187	075		
	Marsy's Law Info			ve been prov		victim	_ N	Victim w	vould l	ike to have the	eir inforn	nation protecte	edN	
100										AND THE RESERVE OF TH				



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Case Report # 2025-00104240

Arrest Affidavit Report

# NARRATIVE

On September 26, 2025 at approximately 1814 hours, I, Deputy Gadacz was sitting in the median near the intersection of US 1 and 53<sup>rd</sup> street. While sitting and observing traffic, my in-car camera captured a 1999 black Jeep bearing a Florida tag (IAIC54), showing the registered owner was suspended. I ran the tag on DAVID and verified the vehicle owners was indeed suspended. I relocated the vehicle and pulled up next to the vehicle and identified the driver a white male who had similar features as the registered owner.

I initiated a traffic stop in the 4400 block of US 1 on the vehicle. I made contact with the driver, I asked the unknown white male for his driver's license, registration, and insurance. The gentlemen advised he does not have a license on him and was driving his friend's vehicle. The driver had similar features to the registered owner which I was unable to determine if he was not the registered owner due to the registered owner being a white male who had brown hair as well as facial hair, and glasses. He then proceeded to provide the registration and insurance for the vehicle. I asked the gentlemen if he had a valid driver's license and which he advised it was in his wallet at his house. I then asked if he had anything with his name on it to prove who I was talking with. He advised he didn't have anything with his name on it. I asked for his name and date of birth so I could verify he had a valid driver's license and was a valid driver.

The driver advised his name was Joe Bone Joe with the date of birth of 05/09/1976. Dispatch and I was unable to identify the driver on DAVID. I made contact with the driver again and advised him that I was not able to positively identify him. I asked the driver again for his information again which he provided the same information. I proceed to see if he had anything in the vehicle that could identify him. He advised no and started looking through a black fanny pack he had on the passenger's seat. I was able to see what I believed to be a passport in the fanny pack.

I asked the driver about the passport and he stated that it was his passport. I asked if I could see the passport which he handed over. The passport identified the driver as Bonura Concetto with a date of birth of 05/08/1976. I asked Bonura Concetto why he provided the wrong information. Bonura Concetto stated he gave false information because he was scared. I provided dispatch the updated name and they advised Bonura Concetto only had a Florida ID Card and it was suspended on 02/21/2017. I placed Bonura Concetto under arrest for FSS322.03(1) No Valid Driver's License misdemeanor bond \$500, and FSS 901.36.1[3978] False Id Given to LEO misdemeanor bond \$500. Bonura Concetto was issued a citation (AM2LVOE), for No Valid Driver's License.

The preceding	is true	to the best	of my	knowledge or belief
---------------	---------	-------------	-------	---------------------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

day

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Gadacz, Matthew A735

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

								1	013: V	lero Be	cuch,	FL	R_
	DIAN RIVER COUN ARREST AFF 4055 41st /	IDAVIT	F'S OFFIC	E	Cas Ba	Arrest A	rt # 2025-00 fidavit Civil Citation	010	<u>013∶ 1</u> 4263 B	ooking # Z Juvenile Arre: Juvenile Com	st Affidavit		<u> </u>
Charge Type, check gas many as apply Location of Arrest	Vero Beach, Flo	rida 32960	MA	i.	Court Case# OBTS# 3 161158476								
Charge Type, check	☐ Felony 🔼 Mis	demeanor	<b>1</b> 0	rdinance	,	√ictim		olence	Wea	pons / Seized	100	, , _	
as many as apply	☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Tra	ffic Misdemea	nor 🗆 Ot	ther		10"							
Location of Arrest					Locati	on of Offer	ise						
Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offe	ense	Fingerprint	ted				Fing	erprinted By			
09/26/2025	19:42	09/26	/2025	□ Identi	ification	n Only	□AFIS		Criminal	Qu	500		
Name	NCE ACUIVAL	DENIEE					Alias						
Race	NCE, ASHLYN F	Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Col	or	Hair C	Color	Email Add	ress		_
White		Fen	na 5'5			В	RO	BF	RO				
Scars, Marks, Tattoos								School	ol Child Attends				
Lean Address (street	Ant Number			-					Dhara			Vol	eran
Local Address (street.	ADL NUMBER		li .						Phone			□ Y	eran EM
Race White Scars, Marks, Tattoos Local Address (street. Permanent Address or	Parent's Name of Juveni	le			_				Phone		Parent Cor		
1.					7,0-13				- 100			N/A	9
Diver a License Numb	00	cial Security N	170	OB		Place Of B				Citizen Occ	upation		
A365016045990	* Collection of social sec	urity number f		03/19/20			LORIDA	ared i	with other law e	Y oforcement an	encies		
		Ra		Sex	_	Date of Bir		ared	☐ Arrested	Felony		emeanor	
Co-Desembant Name (Co	at, riist, waddie,		7.702	1000000			30,770,81 <b>%</b> .0		☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile	2		
Co-Defendant Name (La	est, First, Middle)	Ra	ce	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrested	☐ Felony		emeanor	
						_			☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile	9		
Charge Descriptio	n						Counts		Ø F.S.	Statute/Or	dinance #	ŧ	
Battery							1		☐ Ord.	784.03			
Battery Citation#					Bond Amount NO BOND					Court Cas	e #		
M PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdemea	anor	□Felony		
	VIII V							_		151			
Charge Descriptio	n						Counts	- 1 - 3	<ul><li>□ F.S.</li><li>□ Ord.</li></ul>	Statute/Or	dinance #	#	
Citation #					_		Bond Amount		_ 010.	Court Cas	e#		
voltera consulte 30.											2000		
□ PC □ Capias/\	Warrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemea	anor	Felony		
Reasoning													
Comments													
	Hold for First Appearance	Do Not Bond	Out. Reason	n:									
The preceding is true t	to the best of my present	knowledge or	belief.	S	worn to		cribed before me,	the ur	7	≥ Rec	eiving Depu	ty (Print)	
The preceding is true to Officer's / Complainan ID. No. / Dist. 6317	it's Signature	12 /2	117	s	uthority	-gill	drday of Sept	<u> </u>	20 25	Rec ONLY	eived Date	Time	m /
ID. No. / Dist.	1111	(0)	( 4			Type Name	cement Officer in I	Perfor	mance	9 Red	Anno Den	uty (Signs	o(vre)
6317	0,0			100	f Officia	al Duties	V.V. 11.280.30.577.777.324.00.1794.	31.01		SU SKING USE	R		/ '
Name (Printed)	2 (MACAPETRATE)	-10				rsonally K	nown		Produced	S €mp	oloyee ID #	11/1	>

Neill, Michael A712

Marsy's Law Information

Victim's Name: DAVID LAUTERBORN

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Victim would like to have their information protected .



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Case Report # 2025-00104263

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE

On Friday, September 26, 2025, at approximately 1945 hours, I, Deputy M. Neill #6317 responded to in reference to a disturbance. Upon my arrival, I made contact with Mr. David Lauterborn who provided the following sworn statement: he was watching his kid when Ms. Ashlyn Adriance became upset that he was on his phone while supervising the kid. She became very aggravated at the issue and pushed Mr. Lauterborn. She then pushed him a second time and started to punch him. Due to the repeated strikes, Mr. Lauterborn bear-hugged Ms. Adriance and placed her on the ground, holding her hands behind her back until she stopped. At one point she also kicked him. Mr. Lauterborn had scratches on his back. He advised this was from when he wrapped Ms. Adriance with his arms and she was attempting to break free. I spoke to Ms. Adriance, who provided the following statement: She became upset that Mr. Lauterborn was on his phone while supervising their child. This caused rage in her and she began pushing Mr. Lauterborn due to the frustration. She continued to push Mr. Lauterborn. She confirmed that Mr. Lauterborn pushed her twice, but these were defensive pushes due to her being aggressive and pushing him first. Mr. Lauterborn then wrapped her arms up and placed her on the floor (without causing harm or injury), and held her arms to prevent her from attacking anymore. While on the ground Ms. Adriance admitted to kicking him while on the floor. Additionally, they share one child in Mr. Lauterborn and Ms. Adriance currently common, and Ms. Adriance is pregnant with their second child. Based on the statements and injuries, I believe there is probable cause to arrest Ms. Adriance for Battery – Domestic Violence, pursuant to FSS 784.03. The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Neill, Michael A712

Sworn and Subscribed water me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expire

•

-6317

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Pots: Fort Landerdale, FL ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001836 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						AR	RE	EST	Al	FFID	AVI	Т					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL CIR	CUIT						DEPA	ARTMENT							
ATION	REPORTING FL03103	G AGENCY ORI	#		RRESTING		ORI #	‡	- 1	SUBMITTING AC	GENCY ORI	#				ORI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001			100000000000000000000000000000000000000				50018	NO.	IVENILE? O			ISTO	DY			
SE IN	31011	58471		VIDENCE	CONFISC	ATED					EVIDENC	E CONFI	CATE	D DESCRIPTION	N		
5	1. FELC	(mana)		FELONY	V	3. MISD	EMEA	NOR	4.	TRAFFIC MISDI	EMEANOR	REPORT DATE  O9/26/2025  EY ORI # BOOKING AGENCY ORI # FL0310300  FE OF ARREST  KEN INTO CUSTODY  VIDENCE CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION  ANOR  JAIL  DATE  O9/26/2025  DATE  O9/26/2025  OST DIRECTION  STREET CATEGORY CODE  AVENUE  AND LONGITUDE  POST DIRECTION  STREET CATEGORY CODE  AVENUE  AND LONGITUDE  POST DIRECTION  STREET CATEGORY CODE  AVENUE  AND LONGITUDE  SUFFIX  DATE OF BIRTH  AGE  10/18/1990  ALT NAME DESC.  NA  COMPLEXTION  TAN  SEX OFFENDER?  NO  COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP  US  SPN # DOC # OTHER ID #			ER/CAPIAS		
		Al						Е	воок	ING				3/	AIL.		
	DATE 09/26/2	025		PM		70000000		025		TIME <b>08:55 PM</b>			/202	25	1000000	2 PM	
F.	AT BUSINES				D CROS		CONTROL OF				No.	55725	,		00.0		
ON (	STREET #	PRE D			REET NAMI						POST DI	RECTION	-	STREET CATE	GORY O	ODE	APT/UNIT #
CATI	2506				TH AVE	NUE	_										
101	VERO BE			FL	3296	0	AT L	ATITUDE				ANE	LON	GITUDE			
P = 0	AT BUSINES YES	SS?			D CROS	S ASSO	CIAT	TION			2100						
ATION	STREET # 2506	PRE DI	RECTION	2500	EET NAME TH AVEN						POST	DIRECTI			SORY O	ODE	APT/UNIT #
0 0	VERO BE	ACH				ZIP 32960		AT LATIT	UDE				AND L	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON #	COARRESTE	EE STATU	S JUVE NO	NILE?	PAREN	TS CO	NTACTED?	RELA	TIONSHIP TO S	SUBJECT					3774661.20	
ARRESTEE OFFENSE ARREST	BUSINESS/0	SOVERNMENT	NAME					VICT	гім то	SUBJECT RELA	TIONSHIP						
	FIRST NAMI		ARREST FLO310  ARREST FLO310  2. TRAFFIC FELONY  ARREST TIME O8:41 PM  COMPANY NAME AMERICAN RED RE DIRECTION STREE 17T  STATE FL  COMPANY NAME AMERICAN RED REDIRECTION STREE 17T  STATE FL  COMPANY NAME AMERICAN RED REDIRECTION STREE 17T  STATE FL  COMPANY NAME AMERICAN RED COMPANY NAME AMERICAN RED REDIRECTION STREE 17TH STATE FL  ST	DLE NAME RISTIAN							SUF	IX					
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 5'05"	100000000		UNKN		1	ALIAS / MA	IDEN			17770	IAME	DESC.	1,000		ION
	BUILD SLIM		100		8 999000		7500		PH	YSICAL FEATUR	RE						
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (L	OCATION	/ DESCR	IBE)	REPORTING AGENCY VERO BEACH POLICE DEF  ING AGENCY ORI #  0300  COURT CASE #  02809998520250018  SCATED					٠						
ESTE	DUI INDICA				A				TION?	GANG AF	0.3		NDER	State of the state	EALTH		200000000
ARF		ICATION															
	O216003					PROPERTY OF STREET		CLASS		XX	22.00		F CIT	TIZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS#		FBI #		FCI	IC/NCIC #		BOOKING #			D	OC#	ОТ	HER ID	#
		ENT ADDRE	ESS														
	STREET # HOMELES	ss			EET NAME MELESS									TREET CATEGO TREET	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BE	СН				1000				ADDRESS SO							
	PERSON RES	SIDENCE CODE T	E				PHON	NE #		E-MAIL NONE							

#### **ORIGINAL**

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001836 REPORT DATE:

09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

NO	CHARGE #	3	PERSON #		ENSE START DAT /26/2025	E	OFFENSE END DATE 09/26/2025			INCIDENT STAR 09/26/2025	T DA	TE	20122	DENT END DATE 26/2025
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE RE												- 2000	
INFO	CHARGE TYP	CE LC	ARGE SEVERITY DCAL		RDINANCE # -10	STAT	E STATUTE		. 14:	,	107.011.000	TUTE CATEG		Y ORDINANCE
ARGE		OSSESSI	ON ON OF OPENED ALCO	HOLIC	BEVERAGE	L		COUN	TS	increased penal	_TY			NO
5	DRUG ACTIV	ΠΥ	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH			D DATE <b>26/2025</b>		BOND AMO \$500.00	UNT	WARRANT #
NO	CHARGE #	2	PERSON #	1000000	ENSE START DAT /26/2025	E	OFFENSE END DATE 09/26/2025			INCIDENT START 09/26/2025	Γ DA	TE		DENT END DATE 26/2025
RMATI	JUVENILE RE													
Ĭ.	CHARGE TYP	M	ARGE SEVERITY  ISDEMEANOR	OI	RDINANCE #	856	E STATUTE .021		yo			TUTE CATEG	ORY	
ARGE	STATUTE DE OR PROWLIN		ON					COUN'	TS I	increased Penal	-TY			NO
8	DRUG ACTIV	ITY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH	- 1		D DATE <b>26/2025</b>	- 1	BOND AMOI \$500.00	UNT	WARRANT #
NO	CHARGE #	VICTIM 2	PERSON #	1000000	ENSE START DAT 1 <b>26/2025</b>	E	OFFENSE END DATE 09/26/2025			INCIDENT START 09/26/2025	Γ DA	3000		ENT END DATE 26/2025
RMATI	JUVENILE RE	FERRAL												
CHARGE INFORMATION	CHARGE TYP FSS	M	ARGE SEVERITY  SDEMEANOR	O	RDINANCE #		E STATUTE .36(1)			40.00		TUTE CATEG		N
ARGE	STATUTE DE							COUN <sup>®</sup>	rs I	NCREASED PENAL	.TY			NO
동	DRUG ACTIV	ITY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH	1.0		D DATE <b>26/2025</b>	- 1	BOND AMOI \$500.00	UNT	WARRANT #



# **ORIGINAL**

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001836 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

\$2.307	DEDGOM #			T						- 10 - 10			70.00			
	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATUS	JUVEN	ILE?	PAREN'	TS CO	NTACTED?	RELATIO	NSHIP TO SUI	BJECT				NTA	?
	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMENT	NAME		-		_	VICTI	M TO SU	BJECT RELATI	ONSHIP				_	
	STATE O	F FLORIDA														
S. Section 3.	FIRST NAM	E		MIDD	LE NAM	E	LAST	NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AGE	
The same	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNIC	TTY.	1	ALIAS / MAID	DEN			ALT NAM	E DESC.	CC	COMPLEXTION  LTH HOMELESS?  OTHER ID #  CODE APT/UNI  NTA ?  H AGE  COMPLEXTION	TION
	BUILD	•	WEIG	GHT	EYE	COLOR	HAI	IR COLOR	PHYSI	CAL FEATURE				0.00		
Section 1	SCARS/MAF	RKS/TATOOS (	LOCATION / D	ESCRIB	E)											
A MANAGEMENT	DUI INDICA	ATOR	SPEA	KS ENG	LISH?	THREAT?		PROBATI	ON?	GANG AFF?	S	EX OFFENDE	R? MENTA	L HEALT	1OH H	MELESS?
ľ	IDENTIF	ICATION														
	DRIVER LIC	ENSE #				DL STAT	E DL	CLASS	PL	ACE OF BIRTH	co	UNTRY OF C	TTIZENSHIP			
ŀ	SOC. SEC.	#	INS#		FBI #		FCI	IC/NCIC #	ВО	OKING #	SPN #		DOC #	0	THER II	D #
ŀ	PERMAN	IENT ADDRI	ESS													
ı	STREET #			STREE	T NAME		_						STREET CATE	EGORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #
ļ	CITY						ATE	710 0005	- 1.	DDDESC COLUE	-					,
						51.	ATE	ZIP CODE	,	DDRESS SOUR	CE					
	PERSON RE	SIDENCE COD	E				OHO	NE #	E	-MAIL		1111-111				
	PERSON #	COARRESTE	F STATUS	JUVEN	ILE?	PARENT	rs cor	NTACTED? IF	RELATIC	NSHIP TO SUE	DECT				INTA	2
	3			7.67.0195363						,,,,,,,					line.	•
		SOVERNMENT VERO BEAC						VICTIN	1 TO SU	BJECT RELATION	ONSHIP			10000		
Ī	FIRST NAM	E		MIDDI	E NAME		LAST	NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AGE	
ď	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNIC	ITY	A	ALIAS / MAID	EN			ALT NAM	E DESC.	CC	MPLEX	TION
E	BUILD		WEIG	GHT I	EYE (	COLOR	HAI	R COLOR	PHYSIC	CAL FEATURE						
9,	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (L	OCATION / D	ESCRIB	E)		_							_		
Ļ	DUI INDICA	TOP	Speak	C ENC	reun I	THREAT?		Innoner	0112	Torrio rees					. Inc.	
ľ	JOI INDICA	TOK	SPEA	V2 EIAG	LISHY	INCAT?		PROBATI	ON?	GANG AFF?	5	EX OFFENDE	R? MENTA	L HEALTH	HON	1ELESS?
L		ICATION														
	DRIVER LIC	ENSE #				DL STATE	DL (	CLASS	PL	ACE OF BIRTH	СО	UNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP			
0,	SOC, SEC. #	ŧ	INS #		FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #	ВО	OKING #	SPN #		DOC #	0	THER II	) #
r	PERMAN	ENT ADDRE	SS								1				_	
L	STREET #			STREE	T NAME								STREET CATE	GORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #
0	CITY					ST	ATE	ZIP CODE	А	DDRESS SOUR	CE					-
ī	PERSON RE	SIDENCE CODE	2				PHON	JE #		-MAIL						
ľ	LINGON NE	SIDENCE CODI	-				FRON	4L #		-MAIL						

William .

#### ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001836

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE:

09/26/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The ur	ndersigned cer	tifies and	swears	that he/she	has just a	nd re	easonable o	rounds t	o believe	that th	e above	named	defendan	t committee	d the fo	ollowing	violation	of law:
62653	09/26/20	025		20:26	305		51 St V3 L 32									_		
On			, at		(Specif	cally	include fac	ts constit	uting car	use for a	rrest.)							

On 09/26/2025, at 20:26 hours, VBPD Officers responded to American Red Cross building (located at 2506 17th Avenue) in reference to a suspicious male that was found on the property, hiding near one of the entrances to the building. The complainant was a representative with American Red Cross, and she advised dispatch that the male was arguing with her when he was asked to leave. The complainant wanted the subject removed and trespassed from the location.

It should be noted that at the time that this incident was reported, the American Red Cross building was closed to the public. I also had existing knowledge that there is an ongoing problem with unknown persons defecating on the property, and causing vandalism to the building outside of business hours.

Upon my arrival, I observed the defendant was standing on the property. The defendant began to walk towards me when he observed my agency vehicle. The defendant claimed that the woman was yelling at him, and he advised that he would be willing to go to jail. I calmed the defendant and explained to him that this situation could be easily resolved. I then attempted to obtain the defendant's name and date of birth in order to issue a trespass warning and release him. The defendant hesitated to provide me any info and he claimed that he didn't have a name. He then further advised me that he constantly changes his name, and that I would have to look him up. While speaking to the defendant, I observed that he possessed an open container of alcohol in his hand, which was a "Cayman Jacked" Margarita beverage. The defendant was detained in handcuffs for further investigation.

For almost twenty minutes, Officer Hernandez (#443) and I made several attempts to reason with the defendant and have him provide his information or some form of identification. The defendant provided me with a fake name of "Gerald Thomas", and he failed to provide any information regarding his date of birth. The defendant advised me that he intentionally gives different names to law enforcement during every interaction that he has with them.

Based on the facts above, the defendant was placed under arrest at 20:41 hours. The defendant was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for processing. Once at the jail, corrections deputies made several attempts to identify the defendant. The defendant again refused, and he told deputies to find him in the computer. Utilizing records of his fingerprints, the correction deputies were able to identify the defendant as Antonio C. Osborne (B/M DOB: 10-18-1990). Mr. Osbornes willful noncompliance hindered the process of his intake booking, and my investigative stop.

Mr. Osborne was charged and booked for the following offenses:

- Loitering and Prowling (in violation of FSS 856.021)
- Providing false identification to Law Enforcement (in violation of FSS 901.36)
- and Possession of an open alcoholic container (in violation of Vero Beach Local Ordinance. Section 6-10).

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME OFFICER		T NAME CKERT		BADGE	<b>7</b> /	RANK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC			
ENFORG OFFI	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE A	TTACHED STATEME 21:20	NTS ARE TRUE A	ND CORRECT ON	OFFIC	ER SIGNATU		Uluken	±			
FFIRMING DFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	E	5730	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000	ORI#	SIGNATUR INK	E METHOD	AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFO WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME	7	(8)	94€ BY		I # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATUR						
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	/ES	Jude	ge's Signature				Da	te			
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLA COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO A	APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HI	ELD IN CONTEMPT OF		AY ARRES	T SHALL BE ISS	SUED, SIGNING					
Î	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT			DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SI	GNATURE	·	PARENT/GU	ARDIAN SIGNATURE			

		INDIA	AN RIVER C	OUNT	Y SHEF	RIFF'S OFFI	ICE	Ca	se Repo	rt# 2025-0	010	1244	Во	oking #	ವಿಽ	- 3	268	
			ARRES	T AFFI	TIVAC			(X	Arrest Af	fidavit				uvenile A	rrest Affi	davit	-	
₽			4055 Vero Beac	41st Av			1			Civil Citation				uvenile C				+
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Tunn shock					. 1.	1		t Case #	☐ Domestic V	olange		BTS#	sns / Seiz	2//5	8	475	-
ISTF	Charge Type, check as many as apply		elony raffic Felony	11.	emeanor c Misden		Ordinance Other	1	Vicum	☐ Domesuc v	Dience		vvcapo	115 / 3612	.60			
NIIN	Location of Arrest		rumo r cioriy		e impacii	iconor a	Juici	Loca	tion of Offer	se	-							1
AD	VISTA PALI									LM / S US ACH FL 32								l
	Date of Arrest		ime of Arrest		Date of 0		Fingerprin				_		Finger	printed By		_		1
4.5	09/26/2025 Name	5	18:34		09/	26/2025	□ Iden	tificatio	on Only	☐ AFIS Alias		Criminal	4	/(JI	10.	_		+
	Adult - EWII	NG,	TERESA	NOEL	LE					Allas								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race				Se				Eye Cold		Hair (			Email A	Address			
ě	White			13000000	F	ema 5'5	10	60	В	RO	Scho	O Child Att	ends					+
III.	Scars, Marks, Tatto	005									Scilo	or Orling Au	unus					
Adı	Local Address (stre	et, Apt	L Number)	-		DO SZEDENIA SETEVO			100 10-1			Phone	35 63 6865 - 686			T	Veteran	1
lant	215 12TH A					L 32962						(772)3	21-4	394	Descri	-1.01	OY ØN	1
Fend	Permanent Address	s or Pa	irent's Name o	f Juvenile								Phone				nt Cont	N/A	1
Del	Driver's License No	ımber	/ State	Soci	al Securit	ty Number	DOB	_	Place Of B	irth				Citizen C			1111/4	1
	E-520-814-98	3-969	-0 / FL					998	FL - FI	LORIDA				Y	Unemp	loyed		
Figure 1		• (	Collection of so	cial secu	rity numb			ual is t		tity and may be s	hared						mannor	-
Def	Co-Defendant Name	e (Last,	First, Middle)			Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		□ Felo		) Misuei	meanor	1
CoD	Co-Defendant Name	e (Last,	First, Middle)	-		Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		□ Felo		Misde	meanor	1
												☐ At La	arge	□ Juve	enile			
OT ALL	Ohanna Danada	-Man								Counts	_	☐ F.S.	- 1	Statute	Ordina	nce #		7
Ж	Charge Description 15 OR HIGH		OR W PER	SON	INDE	R 18 IN VE	HICLE			Counts 1 1		☐ Ord.		316.19				
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount			_	Court C		-		٦
ᇹ	AM5W7TE			5	7. b DU	E chatter			10-11-1	1000 ☐ Writ Att.	_	21 Misd	/omian			elony		4
23	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capi	asvvva	rrant 🗆 E	SVV L	Juv PU	☐ Citation		nesuc	Viol Inj.	LI WIII AIL		LA MISO	emean	OI .		ciony		_
XII	Charge Descrip	otion								Counts		□ · F.S.		Statute	/Ordina	nce#		٦
3GE	POSS CONTI	ROLI	LED SUBS	TANC	E					1		☐ Ord.	_	893.13				4
CHARGE	Citation # A667XHE									NO BON			- 1	Court C	ase #			1
3	Ø PC □ Capi	as/Wa	rrant 🔲	BW D	Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Doi	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	_	☐ Misd	iemean	or	DX F	elony		
																		_
JCC NOT OFFERED	Reasoning						- Jr											
JCC NOT		6.1n.																
	Adults Only	□Ho	old for First App	earance	Do Not E	lond Out, Reas	son:											
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is t	rue to t	the best of my	present k	nowledg	e or belief.			1	scribed before me	the u	ndersigned	1	ONLY	Receivin	Deput	y (Print)	
æ	Officer's / Compta	inant's	Signature					Author Signat		day of	-	, 2000		§	Received	Date 6	Time	$\dashv$
IST	(0)	61	10				- 1		r Type Nam	e J Hi	অ	_		USE	4/2	6/6	13 330	5
A SE	ID. No. / Dist.	-	Alexander and a second					Notary	/ Law Enfo	rcement Officer in	Perfo	mance		8	Receivin	д Бери	t <del>v (Signatur</del> e)	
A	6212 Name (Printed)								cial Duties Tersonally K	nawn		Produced	1	BOOKING USE	Employe	SID#		$\dashv$
新数	Estrella Ar	igele			A52			1	- areonally N			- Francec		8	2	13	5	
	Marsy's Law Ir	nform	ation —			TE OF FLO		victim	N	Victim	ould I	ke to have	e their	informa	tion pro	tected	N	-
Berry			141613	, s caw i	·9 · 110	. a addii piovi	occ to the			- 1,0000	23.01	to muv	2 21.011		p. 0			_



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104244

#### NARRATIVE

On September 26, 2025, at approximately 1835 hours, I responded to the intersection of Vista palm lane and S. US Highway 1, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to an auto accident.

Upon my arrival, I was approached by several bystanders who witnessed the crash. I was being informed that a female involved in the crash did not look ok and was potentially under the influence. Upon my approach to the vehicle bearing Florida tag: GRVP59, EMS was on scene checking the welfare of the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle later identified as Teresa Ewing.

As I interacted with Ewing, I observed several physical signs of impairment: As I approached Ewing, I immediately observed she had red blood shot eyes, smelled the impurities of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her person, and as she exited the vehicle, she was unsteady on her feet. Ewing was given instructions several times by EMS and was having a hard time comprehending the instructions. Ewing ultimately refused care by EMS.

At this time, I became concerned Ewing was impaired beyond her normal faculties by alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances. I advised Ewing that I was done with my crash investigations and was going to read her Miranda rights in reference to a DUI investigation. Ewing waived her rights and agreed to speak with me. Post Miranda Ewing stated that she was drinking the alcoholic beverage called Twisted tea that were observed and pointed out by paramedics in plain view on the passenger floor board.

To dispel my concerns, I asked Ewing if she would participate in a series of standardized field sobriety exercises, to which she refused. Implied consent was explained and Ewing refused for a second time.

Based upon my investigation, probable cause exists that on September 26, 2025, Ewing was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol beverages and/or a chemical or controlled substance and was impaired beyond their normal faculties, incapable of operating a vehicle safely.

Ewing was arrested for DUI at 1914 hours and was advised of the charge. I then asked Ewing is she had anything on her person I should know about. Ewing pointed to her left pocket and stated I don't want to say it out loud. Her left pocket yielded a small clear plastic bag with a white powder like substance. Ewing was later asked what the white powdery substance inside the clear plastic bas was, and she stated "Cocaine". Corporal Moon and Deputy Henry arrived on scene

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 26 day of 509t
D-E	NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  LEO
Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104244

NARRATIVE (	Continuation)
and field tested the white powdery substance with liquid coba	lt. The test yielded positive results for cocaine.
I took Ewing into custody without incident and transported he due to being involved in a crash. After she was discharged, she	
After I arrived at the jail, Deputy Sheriff Hiss advised me that E of the test, the breath sample showed Ewing had a breath alcobreath and .234 grams per 210 liters of breath.	
Based upon my investigation, Probable cause exist to charged	Ewing with the following:
1. F.S.S. DUI .15 or higher. Citation #: AM5W7VE.	
2. F.S.S. 893.13 Possession of a controlled substance. Cit	ation #: A667XHE.
ž ž	
*	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 26 day of 5ept  NOTARY/ ASA
Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	My comission expires LEO  AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PoB: St Lucle, FZ ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						AR	RE:	ST	AF	FID	AVI	T					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT		- 1	EPORTING		Y DLICE D	EPAR	TMENT					2555	PORT 9/26/	DATE 2025
No	REPORTING	AGENCY ORI	#	AR	RESTING	AGENCY	ORI#		SU	BMITTING A	GENCY ORI		В	OOKING AGE	NCY OF	RI#	
ATI	FL03103	00		FL	03103	00			FL	0310300			F	L0310000			
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA 2025001					URT CAS 809998!		0018	NO	ENILE?	ON-VIE	ARREST W ARREST					
INI	OBTS #			VIDENCE O	ONFISCA	TED					EVIDEN	CE CONFISCA	TED I	DESCRIPTION	V		
ASE		15847	3														
O	1. FELO	NY 2	. TRAFFIC	FELONY		3. MISD	EMEANO	R [	4. T	RAFFIC MISD	EMEANOR		5. OR	DINANCE		6. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
		AF	RREST			1		ВС	OKI					JA			
	DATE 09/26/20	025	08:58	в РМ		09/2	6/202	5	0.50	ME <b>9:11 PM</b>		DATE 09/26/2	025		TIME <b>09:11</b>	РМ	
	AT DUGINES		COMPAN									007.07					
100	YES																
ST																	
ATI																	
007																	
DET PARKET																	
LOCATION OF OFFENSE																	
NSE NSE																	
ATI																	
20																	
35 36 60 500	PERSON #	COARRESTE	ESTATI	IS JUVEN	ILE?	PAREN	TS CONT	ACTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUBJECT					NTA ?	
	1	COARRESTE	ESIAIC	NO		I AKEN	15 0011	ACIED.	INCO I	101451111 10	SOBSECT					NO	
	BUSINESS/0	OVERNMENT	NAME					VICTI	M TO S	SUBJECT REL	ATIONSHIP						
				1													
	FIRST NAMI			YAB	LE NAMI ARN		HULL!					SUFFIX		DATE OF BIR 11/26/19		AGE 41	
	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	38.636	ETHNIC		ALI	IAS / MAI	DEN			ALT NAM				PLEXT	ION
	F	5'04"	В		NOT H	ISPANI TINO	ic					NA			DAI	RK	
10 12 V	BUILD			WEIGHT	EYE	COLOR	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		PHYS	SICAL FEATU	RE						
	AVERAGE			150 LBS	BRC	,	BLK										
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (L	LOCATION	1 / DESCRIE	E)												
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR	19	SPEAKS ENG	LISH?	THREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG A	FF?	SEX OFFEND	ER?	MENTAL H	EALTH	НОМ	ELESS?
RES	NONE		١	/ES		МО		NO		NO		NO		NO		NO	
AR	IDENTIF	ICATION												200000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	DRIVER LIC						E DL CL	ASS	- 1	PLACE OF BI		OUNTRY OF	CITIZ	ENSHIP			
	H430819		TNC #		Icox #	FL	E	NCIC #		FL	SPN	US	loor	2.4	lor	IED YD	
	SII SE		INS #		FBI #		FCIC)	NCIC #		00KING # Z5-37	1000000	#	DOC	<b>-</b> #	011	HER ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRI	FSS		_					20 00	.07		_				
	STREET #	ann nabh		STRE	T NAME					-			STR	EET CATEGO	RY COI	DE /	APT/UNIT #
	811			KAU	FMAN	AVENUI	E						AVI	ENUE			
	CITY FORT PIE	RCE				ST F		ZIP CODE 34950	=	ADDRESS S							
		SIDENCE COD	E				PHONE			E-MAIL							
	RESIDEN						100000000000000000000000000000000000000	469-6	228								

#### ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835 REPORT DATE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT 09/26/2025 TYPE: CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 09/26/2025 09/26/2025 09/26/2025 09/26/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** FELONY BATTERY 784.08(2C) STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ON PERSON 65 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER 784.08 NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE N/A CASH 09/26/2025 \$0.00 NA CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 2 09/26/2025 09/26/2025 09/26/2025 09/26/2025 **CHARGE INFORMATION** JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** MISDEMEANOR 784.03(1A1) BATTERY STATUTE DESCRIPTION DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY TOUCH OR STRIKE NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE \$500.00 N/A CASH NA 09/26/2025 PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? NO NO NONE BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME DATE OF BIRTH **VICTIM PERSON** 

**ORIGINAL** 

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

victi pe conf	IM INFO? D im's family, ersonal info fidential pu n 16 of the I	request to rmation r rsuant to	hat the emain Article	eir 1	right hear cri th	to be d wh mina nese	e informe nen releva al proceed rights do	d, to be int, at al lings, to not inte	tim notified present, and crucial state the extent erfere with the accuse	d to be ges of that the	NOTIFI Does to wish to if an a	I ARREST CATION? he victim be notified rrest has made?	NO Do wish	TIFICATION es the victin to be notifi	
	1	NO						YES				NO		YES	
VICTIM TO	SUBJECT RELA	ATIONSHIP													
PERSON #	COARRESTE	E STATUS	JUVEN	VILE?	PARENT	rs co	NTACTED?	RELATION	SHIP TO SUB	ECT			- 1		
	GOVERNMENT	NAME					VICTI	M TO SUB	JECT RELATIO	NSHIP					
FIRST NAMI			MIDD	LE NAMI			T NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF BIR			
GENDER F	HEIGHT 5'06"	RACE W		NOT H	ISPANI	С	ALIAS / MAI	DEN			ALT NAME (	DESC.			
BUILD			IGHT	_	COLOR	200	AIR COLOR	PHYSIC	AL FEATURE						
NONE	ICATION	YE	5		NO	- 15:	NO	- In-	NO	NO		NO		1	
DRIVER LIC			DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP FL FL US												
DRIVER LIC T5205569 SOC. SEC. #	956390	INS #		FBI #		E	CLASS	FL	KING #	433,633		OC #	ОТН	HER ID #	
VICT: victi pr	956390	old the vice request to the comment of the comment	hat the remain Article	the eir	MARS right hear cri	E FCCSY'S to botd will iminately the second	LAW? Wa e informe hen releva al proceec	s the vid d, to be ant, at al lings, to		d of the d to be gges of that the	VICTIM NOTIFI Does t wish to if an a	N-9450032009	wish to be no if the defender released?  YES  NTA ? NO  RTH AGE 30  COMPLEXTION FAIR  OTHER ID #  VICTIM RELINOTIFICATI Does the vicus wish to be no if the defender.	CTIM RELEA OTIFICATION DOES the viction	

**ORIGINAL** 

-						
Λ	CEL	CV	CVCE	++ .	2025001	1035
м			CASE	***	202300	

REPORT DATE:

09/26/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	MCI CASE #. 2025001055 KE	. OKI E	AIL.	09/20/2023	IIFE.	AKKESI AITIDAVI	
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and room 09/26/2025 20:08 On , at (Specifically			e that the above named ouse for arrest.)	defendant commi	itted the following violation of I	aw:
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	On 09/26/25 at 2008 hours, I, Ofc. Kuehn, was According to Vero Beach Police Telecommunication Upon arrival, I made contact with a witness to the was inside the restaurant when this incident occup her food order. W1 stated that while in line is later identified as Tamyya Y. Hullett (DOB: 11/2 inside the restaurant, D2 asked for her food order, After providing the aforementioned information, after being informed there was no food order, D restaurant and stated "call the police, I don't call as the contact of the police of the contact of the	dispatched ions, a loud he incident curred. Accorded to the observed 6/1983)(Der at which D2 was in 2 became ure." W1 start of the condition continuity of the restaure attempting to continuity of the continuity	t, Bridgett cording to the deciration of the dec	T. Dukes (DOB: 09/W1, upon entering lales enter the rest haela A. Holley (DOW) was asked for the lat there was no foo began throwing furten observed the owner counter and ask of the the fight V1 and V1 in removing both as the desired the the restaurant at the restaurant at the restaurant at the set th	heard in the  (03/1976) (Withe restaural aurant from 6 DB: 12/13/19 ast four digit ad order for the initure around where of the re ed both D1 a d which time th females from she was insimpted to reme erior of the re the which time the was insimpted to reme	M1). According to W1 sint she stood in line to poutside. The females w 990)(D2). W1 stated w is of her phone number. hat number. W1 stated d the interior of the restaurant, later identified D2 to leave the she observed restaurant om the restaurant. W1 ide the restaurant when nove D2 from the restaurant she was pulle D1 began hitting her as	he bick vere hile ded nt n, D2 urant d by
PROBABLE CAI	V2 stated she received some injuries from the plant small cut/laceration to the front of her neck and the right side of her head where she believed so After speaking with V2, I made contact with V1. V1 stated after informing D2 about the food ordered along with V2 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V2 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V2 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V2 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V3 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V3 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V4 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V3 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V4 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V4 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V4 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V4 began telling D2 to leave the restraction with V4 began telling D4 to leave the r	nysical alte I skin abras me hair wa According er and obse aurant. V1 stated	ercation where sions to both as pulled on the side of	ich consisted of so th knees. V2 also s ut by D2. too was inside the throwing chairs are on witnessing the a d kicked by D1 cau	me skin abra stated she ha restaurant w ound the inte altercation be sing injury. V	asions to the left bicep, and a complaint of pain to the this incident occurrence of the restaurant between V2 and D2 V1's injuries consisted of	a o red. of a
	On scene, while speaking with V1, V2 and W1, Of that she and D2 had arrived to the above listed was informed that a food order had not been play restaurant staff. D1 stated she attempted to has she exited the restaurant to calm down and whe restaurant at which time restaurant staff attempted.	ocation to aced. D1 st ve D2 leave en she retu	pick up a f tated that e the resta rned she o	ood order. D1 stat D2 became upset a urant to calm the s	ed that while nd began a v ituation how	e inside the restaurant le verbal argument with the vever D2 refused. D1 st	D2 ie
	Based on the above information, D1 was placed Age Or Older and violation of FSS 784.03(1A1) B				(2c) Battery	On A Person 65 Years O	H
	This incident was captured on body worn camera	a and later	download	ed to Evidence Libr	ary along wi	th photos of V1 and V2.	iii

CIAL		LAST NAME KUEHN			ADGE # RANK SIGNATURE METHOD PATROLMAN DIGITAL				
ENFORCEM OFFICIA	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATE  09/26/2025 at 23:21	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AN	OFFICE	OFFICER SIGNATURE					
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	5735	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000		SIGNATURE INK SIGN		AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL STIGNATURE	
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	09/26/202 AT C	)	AS	IDENTIFIC	ATION. (	∠LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)		



**ORIGINAL** 

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO	Judge's Signature		Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIM COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	OTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE	SWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I U HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHA YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LI	LL BE ISSUED, SIGNING	OULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE 3 THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT	0.154	DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNAT	TURE .	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

MARSY'S LAW? Y

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							AR	RE	ST	AF	FID	AVI	Г			
	19TH JU	DICIAL CIR	CUIT			1000	RO BE		OLICE D	EPAR	TMENT					EPORT DATE 9/26/2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03103	0000	#		FL03	31030	<u> </u>				BMITTING A	GENCY ORI	¥	BOOKING AG		RI#
IFORM	2025001			FLO	3103	00249	JRT CASE 9 <b>99182</b>		0018	NO	ENILE?	ON-VIEW	REST ARREST			
ASE IN	3/0/1	5847	14	EVIDEN	CE CON	NFISCAT	ED					EVIDENC	CONFISCATE	D DESCRIPTIC	IN	
0	1. FELC	ONY 2	. TRAFFI	C FELON	Y	V	3. MISDI	EMEANO	R [	4. T	RAFFIC MIST	EMEANOR	5.	ORDINANCE		6. OTHER/CAPIAS
	DATE	Al	RREST						ВО	OKIN				JA		
	09/26/2	025	08:5	8 PM			09/2	6/202	5	09	4E 9: <b>11 PM</b>		DATE 09/26/202	.5	TIME 09:1:	L PM
OF	AT BUSINES YES	SS?	COMPA	NY NAM	E									×		186
ON	STREET #	PRE DI	IRECTIO	N S	TREET	NAME				-		POST DIF	ECTION S	TREET CATEG	ORY C	DDE APT/UNIT#
CATION																
LOCATION OF ARREST																
Ä																
LOCATION OF OFFENSE																
ATI																
P																
	PERSON #	COARRESTE	E STAT	US JU	VENIL	E?	PARENT	S CONT	ACTED?	RELATI	ONSHIP TO	SUBJECT				NTA ?
	1			N	0											NO
	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME								VICTIN	и то ѕ	UBJECT REL	ATIONSHIP				
	FIRST NAME		-	255	IDDLE			LAST N					SUFFIX	DATE OF BIR		AGE
	MICHAEL GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	A		MORETTE HOLLE				S / MAIDEN				12/13/19		34 PLEXTION
	F	5'05"	В		NO OI	NOT HISPANIO OR LATINO		NIC				10.00			RK	
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIGHT	698000	EYE CO	LOR	HAIR BLK	COLOR	PHYS	ICAL FEATU	RE				
		KS/TATOOS (L						DEK								
H														45 V 18 S - Ton Level on Ton		
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR		SPEAKS YES	ENGLIS	SH? TH			PROBATION NO	ON?	GANG A	2000	EX OFFENDER? IO	MENTAL H	EALTH	HOMELESS?
1RR							140	11								
<b>Manual</b>	IDENTIF	ICATION		163			<u> </u>		MACTO		1110			1	_	1
	DRIVER LICE	ENSE #		1123			L STATE	2027215	protein		LACE OF BIF	тн со	JNTRY OF CIT			
		ENSE # 909530	INS#	123	F			E	protein	F			JNTRY OF CIT		ОТІ	HER ID #
	DRIVER LICE H4005419 SOC SEC #	909530	INS#		F	C F	L STATE	E	ASS	BC	LACE OF BIF	RTH COUS	JNTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP	ОТІ	HER ID #
	DRIVER LICE H4005419 SOC SEC #	ENSE # 909530	INS#			BI#	L STATE	E	ASS	BC	LACE OF BIF	RTH COUS	JINTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP DC #		
	DRIVER LICE H4005419 SOC SEC #	909530	INS#	ST	TREET	BI#	OL STATE	E	ASS	BC	LACE OF BIF	RTH COUS	JINTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP		
	PERMAN STREET #	ENSE # 909530 ENT ADDRE	INS#	ST	TREET	BI #	OL STATE	FCIC/	ASS	BO	LACE OF BIF	STH COUS	JINTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP  DC #  REET CATEGO		
	PERMAN STREET # 1928 CITY VERO BEA	ENT ADDRE	INS#	ST	TREET	BI #	STATE	FCIC/	ASS NCIC # ZIP CODE 32960	BO	LACE OF BIF L DOKING # 25-32	STH COUS	JINTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP  DC #  REET CATEGO		

**ORIGINAL** 

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835 REPORT DATE: 09/26/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

DESCRIPTION R STRIKE TIVITY  # COARRE  E/GOVERNME  ME  N  HEIGHT  5'06"	DRUG TO	YPE TUS JU N  M R	DR  JVENILE?  O  JVENILE?	ME	TS CO	VICTI NAME	ND TYPE RELATIONS NONE	1 HIP TO	BOND DATE 09/26/2025  SUBJECT LATIONSHIP	PENALTY	TERY BOND AMOUNT \$500.00	DC N	OMESTIC VIOLE  O  RANT #  NTA ?  NO
DESCRIPTION R STRIKE TIVITY  # COARRES  6/GOVERNME  ME N HEIGHT 5'06"	DRUG TO	YPE TUS JU N  M R	DR  JVENILE?  O  JUDDLE NAI  OSE  ETHN: NOT OR L  T EYI	PARENT ME ICITY HISPANI ATINO	TS CO	BAIL BO CASH NTACTED? VICTI	ND TYPE RELATIONS NONE	1 HIP TO	BOND DATE 09/26/2025 SUBJECT	PENALTY	BOND AMOUNT	N WAR	O RANT #
TIVITY  COARRES  G/GOVERNME  ME  N  HEIGHT  5'06"	DRUG TO	M R WEIGHT	OVENILE?  OUTDOLE NAI  OSE  ETHN: NOT  OR L  T EYE	PARENT ME ICITY HISPANI ATINO	LAST THO	VICTI NAME	RELATIONS NONE	1 HIP TO	BOND DATE 09/26/2025 SUBJECT			WAR	O RANT #
COARRES	STEE STAT	M R WEIGHT	OVENILE?  OUTDOLE NAI  OSE  ETHN: NOT  OR L  T EYE	PARENT ME ICITY HISPANI ATINO	LAST THO	VICTI NAME	RELATIONS NONE	НІР ТО	09/26/2025 SUBJECT	*		1	NTA ?
ME N HEIGHT 5'06"	RACE	M R	OSE ETHN: NOT OR L	ME ICITY HISPANI ATINO	LAST	VICTI NAME DMAS	NONE		A AND AND APPROXIMENTAL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	•			350000
ME N HEIGHT 5'06"	RACE W	WEIGHT	ETHN: NOT OR L	ICITY HISPANI ATINO	тно	NAME DMAS	M TO SUBJE	CT REL	ATIONSHIP				
HEIGHT 5'06"	w	WEIGHT	ETHN: NOT OR L	ICITY HISPANI ATINO	тно	MAS							-
5'06"  ARKS/TATOO	w	120 LI	NOT OR L	HISPANI ATINO	c	ALTAC / MAAT				SUFFIX	DATE OF BIRTI		AGE <b>30</b>
35 Annual Company (1997)	S (LOCATIO	120 LI	EY		IISPANIC					ALT NAME DESC.			MPLEXTION IR
35 Annual Company (1997)	S (LOCATIO	ON / DESC			HA:	IR COLOR	PHYSICAL	FEATU	JRE				
CATOR			CRIBE)		_							De The man	
		SPEAKS YES	ENGLISH?	THREAT?		PROBAT NO	4(23)3734	GANG A	NFF? SEX	OFFENDER	NO MENTAL HE	EALTH	HOMELESS?
FICATION													
CENSE # 6956390				DL STATI	E DL	CLASS	PLACE FL	OF BI	RTH COUN	TRY OF CI	ΓΙΖΈΝSHIP		
IM INFO	y, reques	st that on rema to Artic	their in cle 1	right i heard crii th	to be d who mina nese	informed en releva I proceed rights do	, to be pr nt, at all o ngs, to th not interf	esent rucia ne ext ere w	t, and to be I stages of ent that with the	NOTIF Does t wish to if an a	ICATION? the victim be notified trest has	NO Do wisi	CTIM RELEAS DTIFICATION Des the victing to be notified defendent released?
tim's famil ersonal in ofidential p	oursuant e Florida						YES				NO		YES
רות מו	m's famil ersonal in	m's family, reque ersonal information idential pursuant	m's family, request that ersonal information rema fidential pursuant to Arti n 16 of the Florida Consti	IM INFO? Did the victim or the m's family, request that their ersonal information remain idential pursuant to Article 1 in 16 of the Florida Constitution?	m's family, request that their ersonal information remain fidential pursuant to Article 1 to 16 of the Florida Constitution?	right to be heard who criminal information remain fidential pursuant to Article 1 these constitution?	right to be informed heard when relevant to article 1 and of the Florida Constitution?  NO	right to be informed, to be properties of the pr	right to be informed, to be present heard when relevant, at all crucia criminal proceedings, to the ext these rights do not interfere w constitutional rights of the acc	m's family, request that their resonal information remain fidential pursuant to Article 1 a 16 of the Florida Constitution?  NO  right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused?  YES	right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused?	right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitution?  NO  YES  NOTIFICATION?  Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made?	right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitution?  NO  YES  NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made?  NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made?

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001835

PROBABLE

DEDODT DA

			KLFOKI DA	VIET 09/26/202	25 TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT
The undersigned certifies	and swears	that he/she	has just and reasonable ground	is to believe that the above on	med defendant	mitted the following violation of law
On 09/26/2025		20:08	3.00110	to believe triat the above ha	med derendant com	mitted the following violation of law
Jon	, at		(Specifically include facts con	stituting cause for arrest.)		
On 09/26/25 at 20	08 hours	. I. Ofc. Ki	uehn, was dispatched to			
According to Vero	Beach Pol	ice Telesco	mmunications, a loud v		î	n reference to a disturbanc
to reio	scacii Foi	ice releco	mmunications, a loud vi	erbal disturbance could	be heard in th	e background
up her food order. later identified as I inside the restaura. After providing the after being informe restaurant and stat as restaurant. W1 sta	W1 state amyya Y. nt, D2 ask aforemer d there w ed "call ti ted the it	d that whi Hullett (I ked for her ntioned inf yas no foot he police.	ile in line she observed in DOB: 11/26/1983)(D1) or food order at which time formation, D2 was informed order, D2 became upsord to the care." W1 statem (V1) come from both D1 and (V1) (19/19/19/22)	two females enter the and Michaela A. Holley me she was asked for the med that there was no set and began throwing d she then observed the thind the counter and	ing the restaur restaurant fron (DOB: 12/13/: he last four dig food order for furniture arou e owner of the asked both D1	restaurant, later identified and D2 to leave the

After speaking with W1, I made contact with V2 inside the restaurant. According to V2, she was inside the restaurant when, D2 began to throwing chairs around the interior of the restaurant. V2 stated she then attempted to remove D2 from the restaurant by pushing her toward the door. V2 stated while attempting to remove D2 from the interior of the restaurant she was pulled by the hair and struck by D2. V2 stated the altercation continued outside the restaurant at which time D1 began hitting her as well. V2 stated once outside the restaurant, V1 attempted to separate the females and then became involved in the altercation. V2 stated she received some injuries from the physical altercation which consisted of some skin abrasions to the left bicep, a small cut/laceration to the front of her neck and skin abrasions to both knees. V2 also stated she had a complaint of pain to the right side of her head where she believed some hair was pulled out by D2.

After speaking with V2, I made contact with V1. According to V1 too was inside the restaurant when this incident occurred. V1 stated after informing D2 about the food order and observing her throwing chairs around the interior of the restaurant along with V2 began telling D2 to leave the restaurant. V1 stated upon witnessing the altercation between V2 and D2 attempted to separate the two at which time V1 stated was hit and kicked by D1 causing injury. V1's injuries consisted of a small skin abrasion to the top of right hand, a small skin abrasion to right elbow and skin abrasions to both knees. V1 also stated that had a complaint of pain to right thumb.

On scene, while speaking with V1, V2 and W1, Officer Covarrubias spoke with D2. According to Officer Covarrubias, D2 stated she and D1 had arrived to the aforementioned location to pick up a food order. According to D2 she was informed that a food order had not been placed and when she asked if she could place one was informed the restaurant was closing. D2 stated a verbal argument took place at which time according to D2 she was asked by restaurant staff "you want to take it outside" at which time D2 followed two females from the restaurant outside were a altercation took place.

Based on the above information, D2 was placed under arrest for violation of FSS 784.03(1A1) Battery Touch or Strike.

This incident was captured on body worn camera and later downloaded to Evidence Library along with photos of V1 and V2.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME KYLE	LAST NAME KUEHN		BADGE	<b>57</b>	RANK PATROLN	1AN	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL	
	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/26/2025 at 23:44	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AN	D CORRECT ON	OFFIC	ER SIGNAT		The The spirit	P	
ĮΥ	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000	FIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE IN O310000 INK SIGN			ETHOD AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATUR		
	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROPERTY.  P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	09/26/202 AT :	23:45 BY	9	<i></i>	S IDENTIFIC	ATION.	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)	
-	NO	Judge	's Signature				Date		
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY OF GU	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAR O' BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF CO ILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOW	GED OR TO PAY THE FINE SU URT AND A WARRANT FOR M NLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE II	BSCRIBER Y ARREST NFORMATION	D. I UNDERSTA SHALL BE ISS ON LISTED HE	AND THAT SHOUL SUED, SIGNING TO REON.			
1	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV				ARENT/GU	JARDIAN SIGNATURE	

		INDIAN RIV	ER COUNT	Y SHEF	RIFF'S OF	FICE 🔌	Case Report # '2025-00104324 Boo						oking #	15-3	271
			REST AFFI		6	674	CX		Affidavit Civil Citation				Juvenile Arresi Juvenile Comp	Affidavil	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The state of the s		1055 41st Av Beach, Flori		0	W.A	COU	rt Case #	CIVII CITATION			BTS#			
TRA.	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	Ø Misde	emeanor		Ordinance	000	Victim	□ Domestic	Violenc			3/0/	128.	+11
NIS	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Fel	ony 🗆 Traffi	ic Misdem	eanor [	Other									
DMI	Location of Arrest	405					1000	ition of Offe							
A	200 14TH PI VERO BEAC		162						I PLACE EACH FL 32	962					
	Date of Arrest	Time of Ar	rest	Date of C		Fingerpri						Finger	printed By	. ,	
	09/26/2025	5 23	3:17	09/	26/2025	□lder	ntific ati	on Only	□AFIS		Criminal		-0022	012	ı
	Name BECHT, ME	LISSA CH	RISTINE						Alias						
nile	Race			Sex			t	Eye Co	lor	Hair (	Color		Email Addre	ess	
Juve	White			Fe	ema 5'	2" 1	50	В	LK	_	20				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	05								Scho	ol Child Att	ends			
Adı	Local Address (stre		De esta production in the				Phone						Veteran		
dant	338 17TH S Permanent Address				32962						(772)2	58-3			_Y _N
efen	remanent Address	or Parents Nai	me of Juvenile								Phone			Parent Con	
ă	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Socia	al Security	Number	DOB		Place Of B	Birth	1			Citizen Occup		
1	B3075741300		-finl	·		01/28/1			IEW YORK					nown	
	Co-Defendant Name				Race	Sex	uai is t	Date of Bi	ntity and may be s rth or Age	nared	Arres		□ Felony	ncies.	meanor
Def		2									☐ At La		☐ Juvenile		
S	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Midd	lle)	F	Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arres		☐ Felony ☐ Juvenile	☐ Misde	emeanor
The St										_	- LAKE	ngc	Li Juvenile		
ш	Charge Descrip								Counts		Ø F.S.		Statute/Ord		
	PROB VIOLAT Citation #	TION MISD							1 Bond Amount		Ord.	_	948.06 [3 Court Case		
									25000				00011 0000	"	
學量	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	⊠ BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dor	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Misd	emean	or [	Felony	
	Charge Descript	tion							Counts	$\top$	☐ F.S.		Statute/Ord	inance #	
IARGE	01-11 11		1771 /		/1/		7 .				☐ Ord.	_			
CHAI	Citation #	O	OI(	JF	CC	UN	1	X	Bond Amount			[	Court Case	#	
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dor	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emean	or [	Felony	
A S	Reasoning	4.7													
RED	r toudor mig							36.00							
FFE															
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments														
C NC															
JC.															
Sec.	Adults Only	☐ Hold for First	Appearance D	o Not Bor	nd Out. Reas	ion:	-								
	The according in 1	- 4 - 45 - 5 4 - 6													
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is tru	e to the best of i	my present kn	owiedge d	r belief.				cribed before me,				NO Receive	ing Deput	y (Print)
TRA	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signature					ignatu		_day of		20_60			ed Date /	
SINI	ID. No, / Dist.							Type Name		55			<b>B</b> 9/0	3-41	LT 0413
ADM	6339					1		Law Enfor	cement Officer in	Perfor	mance		Recei	ving Denu	ty (Signature)
	Name (Printed)		M			0		ersonally K	nown		Produced		BOOKING	yee ID#	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Henry, Aust		atimic N	Ctata	of Florid								<u> </u>	73	0
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation —	ctim's Name: arsy's Law rig				ictim	N	Victim we	ould lik	e to have	their i	nformation p	rotected	N
					7.07		-								



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104324

The Company for the Man and the first the first one	NARRATIVE	And the second of the second
On Friday, September 26, 2025 County warrant (#562025MM00 \$25000	at approximately 2324 hours, I served Melissa Becht with an active 0388AXXXSL), VOP CT1 USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHE	Saint Lucie RNALIA, BOND
	OUT OF COUNTY	*
s.		

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Henry, Austin A764

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

day of SEP

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INC	IAN RIVER COUNT	Y SHER	IFF'S OF	FICE	Ca	se Repo	ort # 2025-0	0104	1336 E	Booking # 7	5-	3272	
		ARREST AFFI	DAVIT			128	Arrest A	ffidavit			Juvenile Arrest			
Œ		4055 41st A	ve				Juvenile	Civil Citation			Juvenile Comple	aint Affida	vit	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		Vero Beach, Flori	ida 3296	0		Cou	rt Case #			OBTS	# 31011.	194	77	
TR/	Charge Type, check	Felony Misd	lemeanor		Ordinance		Victim	☐ Domestic Vi	iolence	We	apons / Seized	- 1		
SIN		Traffic Felony Traff	fic Misdeme	eanor 🗆	Other									
W	Location of Arrest					Loca	tion of Offer	nse						
AD	4300 38TH AVI							DSTREET						
	VERO BEACH, Date of Arrest		In-t(0	W	[Finance		ERO BE	ACH FL 32	967-	le:	and the different			
	09/27/2025	Time of Arrest 01:15	Date of O	7/2025	Fingerpri		0-1	<b>5.</b> 50	-	2000000000	erprinted By			
	Name	01.15	09/2	112025	□ Ider	ilificatio	on Only	☐ AFIS Alias		Criminal		0 0	mon	
		SEND, ANDRE D	ANTE					Allas						
ille	Race	DEIVE, ANDRE D	Sex	Heig	ht Weigh	ight Eye Color H			Hair C	Hair Color Email Address				
ver	Black		Ма		N	207 BRO BLK				K	2110111101103			
7	Scars, Marks, Tattoos		1111	10		-				I Child Attends				
Ħ													Alegraphy	
Ad	Local Address (street, A	pt. Number)	2233349-A1-W-189							Phone			Veteran	
ant		N AVENUE FOR		RCE, FL	34950-					(772)667-			□Y XN	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address or I	Parent's Name of Juvenile	9						F	Phone		arent Con	350	
Def							,				ΥC		N/A 🗆	
	Driver's License Number	1000	ial Security	Number	DOB	Place Of Birth  1992 FL - FLORIDA				Citizen Occupa				
949	T227-000-24-80	Collection of social secu	eite augebe	- fram an an	08/14/1				harad w	áth ether leur e	Y Labo			
Series V				ace	Sex	ual is t			nared w	Arrested	☐ Felony	☐ Misde	meanor	
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)	ace	36%				☐ At Large						
CoD	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t First Middle)	F	lace	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age	$\rightarrow$	Arrested	Felony	☐ Misde	meanor	
၁	Co-Deterioant Name (cas	c, First, Middle)			Joan		Cotto or Dir	o. rige		☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile		2012-2011	
Tile:	Charge Description							Counts	0	X F.S.	Statute/Ordin	nance #		
GE	FELONY FLEE &	ELUDE						1		☐ Ord.	316.1935(	2)		
CHARGE	Citation #						21127	Bond Amount			Court Case	#		
ᇴ	AF1V2FE							NO BONE				15.1		
100	☑ PC ☐ Capias/W	darrant □ BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citation	1 🗆 🗅 🖸 🖸	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme	anor 2	Felony		
276	Charge Description							Counts	T 7	F.S.	Statute/Ordi	nance #		
끯	NO/IMPROPER D							1		☐ Ord.	322.54(1)	idilee #		
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount			Court Case	#		
동	AF1V2GE							500.00						
34	☑ PC ☐ Capias/W	farrant □BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citation	n 🗆 Doi	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme	anor C	Felony		
	_													
0	Reasoning													
ERE												1	1 Maria	
JCC NOT OFFERED												,	and I	
Ţ	Comments												-	
N														
200														
E.S.														
	Adults Only	lold for First Appearance I	Do Not Bor	d Out. Rea	son:									
N	The preceding is true to	the best of my present k	nowledge o	r belief.				cribed before me,		dersigned	> Receiv	ing Deput	ly (Print)	
Æ	Officer's (Complainant)	e Signature					400	_day of _ <b>56 9</b>	L:	20062	No Passin	pd Date /	Time	
ST	DIS A	D_ 6315				Signatu		77	5-		ATINO BSO	ed Date /	2500 PM	
Z	ID. No. / Dist.							cement Officer in		nance	9 Receiv	ing Den	ty (Signature)	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	6315				. 1		ial Duties	willen Oncer in	renom	idin e	Neces Neces			
	Name (Printed)						ersonally Kr	nown	O ID I	Produced	9 Receive	ee D#		
	Olson, David	A701										130		
	Marsy's Law Inform	victim's Name	e: STATE	OF FLO	RIDA									
	Marsy's Law Inforn	Hautiti Manuala Laurah					M	4.11.41	1.1.10				NI	



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104336

# ADDITIONAL CHARGES

_									
ш		Description					Counts	🔼 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
SG		T OFFICER W/O V	/IOLENC	E			1	☐ Ord.	843.02[3143]
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Ame 500.00	ount	Court Case #
	IXI PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemean	nor
-									
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
2.15									
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
被進	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
								***************************************	
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
0.00									
끯	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo		Court Case #
0	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	or Felony
10									100
ARGE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHAR	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemear	or
250									
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo		Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemean	or

215 L) OZ

6315

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Olson, David A701



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104336

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, September 27<sup>th</sup>, 2025, at approximately 0014 hours, I was patrolling the Wawa gas station at 4495 US Highway 1 in Vero Beach, FL when my Axon vehicle mounted camera indicated a License Plate Reader "hit" on a vehicle in front of me. The camera read the Florida tag as RTPY74 and indicated it was a 2024 white Kia and that the registered owner had an invalid license. I confirmed the tag was read correctly and I visualized that the vehicle was a white Kia. I got behind the vehicle as it turned south out of the west Wawa entrance/exit. I queried the license plate through the Florida Driver and Vehicle Information Database (DAVID) and found the registered owner, Latoya Monique Stansbury, to have an invalid/suspended FL driver's license as of 09/02/2025 (FR suspension case # 752139135 and FR suspension case # 638370207). At that time, I was unable to determine who was operating the motor vehicle or how many occupants were inside.

Without losing sight of the vehicle, I continued to follow behind as it turned west on 43<sup>rd</sup> Street. I did not attempt to affect a traffic stop at that time as there was another vehicle that had turned between my patrol vehicle and the white Kia. The suspect vehicle turned south on 28<sup>th</sup> Avenue and then immediately turned west on 43<sup>rd</sup> Street. Near the 3300 block of 43<sup>rd</sup> street, the other traffic turned north and I was able to get directly behind the white Kia. I called out the traffic stop and activated my marked patrol vehicle's lights/siren near the 3500 block of 43<sup>rd</sup> Street.

The suspect vehicle accelerated away from my patrol vehicle, running the stop sign at 38<sup>th</sup> Avenue and turning north. The white Kia accelerated again to speeds around 60 mph before running the stop sign at 45<sup>th</sup> Street and turning west. The vehicle then quickly turned north on 40<sup>th</sup> Avenue. On 40<sup>th</sup> Avenue, I activated my front/same direction RADAR which indicated the suspect vehicle traveling at speeds up to 73 mph. I then observed the vehicle turn southeast on Washington Terrace, into the Victory Park community. As I also turned onto Washington Terrace, I observed the vehicle drive over a curb, brake, and then come to a stop. The vehicle stopped at the corner of Washington Terrace and Lincoln Drive. I was unable to visualize whether anyone had exited the vehicle or not.

As more units arrived on scene, a felony stop was conducted. It was discovered that the driver had fled and the vehicle was unoccupied. Inside the vehicle were three drinks; two large, Wawa, clear soft drink cups, one full and one empty in the back seat with ice and the cup's contents on the floor. The full Wawa drink, and the third beverage, an Arizona beverage, were still cold with condensation. On scene near the vehicle, two black slide-style slippers (size 9/10) were found. One was approximately 10 feet from the driver's door to the west, and the other was about 20 feet from the vehicle towards the northeast. Also found inside the vehicle was a newly opened and an unopened pack of Newport cigarettes.

Cpl. Martin (6138) made contact with the registered owner of the vehicle, Latoya Stansbury, at her address in the same community, 4345 32<sup>nd</sup> Avenue. She initially stated she left her vehicle unlocked with the keys inside, and that her sister may have borrowed it.

Cpl. Christen Moon (6015) responded to the Wawa to view video footage of the driver of the white Kia. A black male with a beard, wearing a necklace, black Adidas shirt with white writing, Adidas pants with stripes going down the side, a white undershirt, white socks, and black shoes, was identified as the driver of the white Kia. He was observed withdrawing

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 27 day of SCP1
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
DIS A) (2 6315	My comission expires LEO
Olson, David A701	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104336

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

money from the ATM and it was determined that his purchase was made with cash.

After canvassing the area of the final traffic stop, it was determined the black male observed on the Wawa cameras was inside the residence of the registered owner. Andre Dante Townsend, the boyfriend of the registered owner, was taken into custody.

I read Townsend his Miranda warnings from my agency-issued card. He stated he understood his rights and agreed to speak with me. I explained to Townsend the overwhelming evidence indicating he was the driver of the white Kia who fled from the traffic stop. After initially stating he had been at home with his girlfriend and children all evening, he did eventually confess. Townsend stated he wanted to go to the Wawa to get some drinks and initially asked Stansbury to drive him, but she refused. He stated he knew he didn't have a valid license, but decided to drive to the store anyway, since it wasn't that far away. Townsend stated he used his purple debit card to withdraw money from the ATM and paid for a pack of Newport cigarettes and three drinks. He then left the store and began driving home. Townsend stated when the law enforcement vehicle's lights turned on, he was confused because he thought he was following all traffic laws. He knew that he had no license, however, and in an attempt to get the car back to his girlfriend, purposely fled from law enforcement.

Written consent to search the residence was obtained from both Townsend and Stansbury. Townsend stated he changed clothes upon arriving home and threw them somewhere in the residence. The Adidas pants and Adidas shirt were found on a chair with Townsend's cell phone, in the living room of the residence. The purple debit card used to withdraw money from the ATM was found inside the white Kia.

Andre Townsend was transported to the Indian River County jail and charged with the following:

- 1 count Felony Flee and Elude, FSS 316.1935(2) No bond, UTC# AF1V2FE
- 1 count No/Improper DL, FSS 322.54(1) Bond: \$500, UTC# AF1V2GE
- 1 count Resist Office W/O Violence, FSS 843.02(3142) Bond: \$500.



he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	1007	į.
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2 day of 5 CP-	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA	
DIS DO 6515	My comission expires LEO	
Olson, David A701	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001837 REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	ARREST AFFIDAVIT																				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL	CIRCUIT				EPORT ERO			OLICE I	DEPA	RTME	NT				1				7/2025
NO	REPORTING AGENCY ORI # ARRESTI					RESTING	AGEN	CY O	RI#		s	UВМІТТ	ING AC	GENCY	ORI #			BOOKING A	GENCY (	ORI#	
MAT	FL0310300 FL0310										_	L0310						FL03100	00		
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CASE # ARREST # OR 2025001837 FL0310300							BOOKING  TIME  O4:37 AM  POST DIRECTION  POST DIRECTION  POST DIRECTION  STRE  DATE  DATE							DY						
II.	- 1				NCE C	ONFISCA	ATED							EVID	ENCE	CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPT	ON		
ASE	3101158480																				
0								SDEM	IEANO	R	4.	TRAFFI	MISD	EMEAN	OR		5.	ORDINANCE		6. от	HER/CAPIAS
	ARREST									В					_			נ	AIL		
	DATE TIME 09/27/2025 02:0				4		09		/202	.5			АМ		- 1		//20:	25	TIME 04:3	7 AM	
7	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA	NY NA	AME														100000		
N OF	YES STREET #	Inc	RIVE			100															
LOCATION ARREST	3341	P	RE DIRECTIO	N	BRIDGE F									POS	T DIR	RECTION STREET CATE  DRIVE			GORY CODE		APT/UNIT #
LOC	CITY VERO BEACH			ST	ATE	ZIP 3296	CAMPACT CONTRACTOR AND									AN	D LON	GITUDE			
L	AT BUSINESS? COMPAN																				
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	YES RIVER STREET #   PRE DIRECTION					T NAME			POST DIR					DIRECTION STREET CATEGO			GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #		
ATIC					BRIDGE PL			Control of the second								DRIVE					
0 00	CITY VERO BEACH			STA FL	STATE FL			32960 AT LATITUDE									AND	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATU			US	JS JUVENILE?			ENTS	CONT	ACTED?	RELA	TIONSH	IP TO S	SUBJEC	Т					NTA NO	?
	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME								_	VICT	IM TO	SUBJEC	T RELA	ATIONS	HIP	_				NO	
		-			_								-								
	FIRST NAME RONALD				GENI	LE NAME E			AST N	DON								5/28/19		AGE <b>52</b>	
	State Age age of	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNICIT			_	AL	IAS / MAI	IDEN					ALT NAME DESC.		DESC.	COMPLEX		TION
	M 6'01" W					EYE COLOR		HATE	COLOR	Touv	PHYSICAL FEATURE			_	NA			FA	IR		
					200 LBS BRO						1	DICHE	LATOR								
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LOCATIO	N / DI	ESCRIB	E)		_													
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA			SPEAR	PEAKS ENGLISH? TH			THREAT? PROBATIO			TION?	N? GANG AFF?			SEX OFFENDER			ER? MENTAL HEALT		TH HOMELESS?	
RES	ALCOHOL			YES		r	10		NO			NO			NO			NO		NO	
AR	IDENTIF DRIVER LIC		DL STATE DL CLASS					DIACE	OE DID	TU	Icor	INTOV	OF CE	TZENCUID							
	H653727						FL	AIL	E	A33		PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY US US					RY OF CITIZENSHIP				
	SOC, SEC. # INS #					FBI #			FCIC,	NCIC #	$\neg$	BOOKIN		100	PN#		C	DOC #		OTHER ID #	
	PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS									4	-32	13	_						-
	STREET # STREET NA								_		_		_			-	S	TREET CATE	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
	1068					PERS										L	ANE				
	CITY SEBASTIA	AN					- 1	STAT FL		ZIP COD		ADDRESS SOURCE									
	PERSON RE	SIDENCE	CODE						HONE			E-MA	IL		_						
	RESIDEN																				

**ORIGINAL** 

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001837 REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 09/27/2025 **CHARGE INFORMATION** 09/27/2025 09/27/2025 09/27/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** MISDEMEANOR 856.011 **DISORDERLY INTOX** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DISORDER INTOX PUBLIC PLACE CAUSE DISTURBANCE NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT | WARRANT # CASH \$500.00 09/27/2025 JUVENILE? PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP STATE OF FLORIDA FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE **GENDER** HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION NA BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE STATE OF FLORIDA SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP VICTIM FBI # SOC. SEC. # INS # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC # OTHER ID # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL

#### **ORIGINAL**

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001837

LNE

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEM

REPORT DATE:

09/27/2025

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

1												
H	e undersigned certifies and	swears	that he/she ha	s just and	reasonable ground	s to helieve	that the abov	e named	defendant	committee	the following	violation of law:
1			trial rief erie rie	a Jane alle	reasonable ground	o to believe	tilde tile abov	e mannea	derendent	Committee	the lonowing	violation of law.
	09/27/2025		04:44									
1												
1Or	1	at		(Concifical	lly include facts cons	stitution and	as for sweet \					
10		, ac		(Specifical	ily illiciade facts cons	stituting cau	se for arrest.)					

On 9/27/2025, at approximately 0104 hours, I, Ofc. Retiro responded to 3341 Bridge Plaza Dr (Riverside Caf) in reference to a disturbance. Upon arrival, I observed a party of four, three males and one femal, in what appeared to be a verbal disturbance. Upon approach, the three males all exhibited signs of intoxication. One male was observed lying supine in the grass making unclear statements, the other two males were in a verbal argument. All three males exhibited slurred speech and difficulty maintaining balance.

The female advised everything was fine and that they were waiting on an Uber to take them home. Upon their Uber's arrival, the female struggled to get all three males into the vehicle. All three males continued to argue while getting into the vehicle. Shortly after the Uber left Riverside Caf, Ofc. Covarubias was flagged down by the Uber driver at McWilliams Park's boat ramp. The Uber driver advised he could not transport the passengers due to them constantly arguing and opening the doors of the vehicle while it was in motion. The driver advised one of the males, later identified as Ronny G. Herndon (DOB 12/4/93) and his wife had actually jumped out of the vehicle while he had been driving.

I went to locate Ronny Herndon and his wife, while Ofc. Covarubias stayed with the Uber driver and the other two male occupants. While boloing for Ronny, I observed shouting in the distance, east of the Uber's location in what sounded like a verbal disturbance between Ronny and his wife. Upon locating Ronny, he was immediately detained. The other two male occupants had been detained by Ofc. Covarubias. Upon detaining all intoxicated males, they suddenly became irate and belligerent. I observed Ronny began to tense and actively try to pull away from me while being detained. Once placed into a patrol vehicle. Ronny was observed kicking the patrol car door numerous times potentially causing damage to the vehicle.

Ofc. Covarubias detainee later identified as Ronald G. Herndon (DOB 5/28/73) also became belligerent and was obstructive numerous times refusing to follow lawful commands to keep distance while conducting our investigation.

Both Ronald and Ronny were subsequently placed under arrest for Disorderly Intoxication FSS 856.011 and transported to Indian River ER for medical clearance prior to being transported to the Indian River County Jail.

Ronny's wife and the other intoxicated male were released to a family member.

EMENT	FIRST NAME MICHAEL	LAST NAME RETIRO	×	BADGE #		SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL					
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST 09/27/2025 at 04:43	FATEMENTS ARE TRUE A	ND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE							
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING OFFICE  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 09/27/202 AT 05: 02  WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED  P.C. Exists for Charge(s):  NO  Judge's Signature  Date  I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLEFULLY FAIL TO A										
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT	GUILT, YOUR SIGNATURE ACKN	DEFENDANT/JUV			PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE					

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001837 REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	ARREST AFFIDAVIT  CIRCUIT REPORTING AGENCY REPORT DATE																			
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	Ja /				OLICE D	DEPAI	RTMEN	т						REPORT DATE 09/27/2025					
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03103	ARRESTIN		NCY O	RI#			JBMITTI L <b>0310</b> 3	NG AGENO	CY ORI	#		BOOKING AC		ORI#					
	AGENCY CA 2025001	ST # OR (				0018	NO	ENILE?	20000	E OF A	RREST NTO C	JSTO	DY							
SE IN	OBTS #	CE CONFIS	NFISCATED EVIDENCE CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION									NC								
7	1. FELONY 2. TRAFFIC FELONY				Y	<b>₹</b> 3. M	ISDE	MEANO	R [	4.1	RAFFIC	MISDEME	ANOR		<u></u>	ORDINANCE		6. OT	HER/CAPIAS	
	ARREST					_			В	оокі						3/	AIL			
	DATE 09/27/2	025	02:0	9 AM		09/2			5	(0)	ME 4:33 A	м		DATE 09/27	/20:	25	TIME 04:3	1E :33 AM		
Section 1	AT BUSINES	***************************************	COMPA	NY NAM	E			,						00/2	,		0 1.0	,33 API		
I OF	YES		RIVER	SIDE	CAFE															
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # PRE D		DIRECTION	1	TREET NA BRIDGE		ZA				POST DIREC			RECTION STREET CATEGO DRIVE			GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #	
LOC	CITY VERO BEACH			STAT	E ZIP 329	60	1	AT LAT	ITUDE					AN	) LON	NGITUDE				
LOCATION OF OFFENSE				OMPANY NAME  IVERSIDE CAFE																
	STREET # PRE DIRECTION 3341				RIDGE F		ZA				POST DIF			DIRECT	TON STREET CATEGORY  DRIVE			ODE	APT/UNIT #	
1007	CITY STATE VERO BEACH FL				ZIP 329	60	AT LATITUDE							AND	LONGITUDE					
	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JU 1 N				JVENILE?											NTA 7				
	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP																			
					IDDLE NA	ME		LAST N						SUFFIX DATE OF BI			AGE <b>31</b>			
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 6'01"	RACE W			UNKNOWN ETHNICITY		ALIAS / MAIDE			EN			ALT NAME DESC.				MPLEXT	TON	
				WEIGHT	Sheep 2000	COLOF	OR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE BLK													
111	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)																			
ARRESTEE	ALCOHO!	ENGLISH? THREAT?			PROBATIO NO			ON? GANG AFF?		SEX OFFEND		NDER	MENTAL HEAL		TH HOMELESS?					
ARF	IDENTIF	ICATION																		
	DRIVER LIC H226830		DL S	TATE	E DL CLASS			PLACE OF BIRTH COU US US			DUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP									
	SOC. SEC. # INS #				FBI a	FBI #			FCIC/NCIC #		BOOKING # 25-3274		SPN #		C	DOC #		OTHER ID #		
	PERMAN	ENT ADDI	RESS					_												
	STREET # 3965		TREET NAI					0					100	TREET CATEG	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #			
	CITY VERO BE	ACH					STA:	200.000	ZIP CODE 32960		ADDRESS SOURCE									
	PERSON RE RESIDEN					# 205-89	961	E-MAIL												

CY CAS	SE #:	2025001	837	REF	PORT	DATE:	09/27/	2025	TYP	E: ARRE	ST AFF	IDAV
CHARGE #	VICTIM PE	RSON #	OFFENSI 09/27	START DAT	T 1779	FENSE END DA /27/2025	ATE	INCIDENT 09/27/	T START DA ' <b>2025</b>		DENT END 27/2025	
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL						Par in	3				
CHARGE TYP		GE SEVERITY DEMEANOR	QRDI	NANCE #	STATE S 856.01		in Barrier	/		TUTE CATEGORY		
STATUTE DE		PLACE CAUSE I	DISTURBANCI				COUNTS 1	INCREASED	PENALTY		NO DOMES	TIC VI
DRUG ACTIV	/ITY	DRUG TYPE	DR	UG AMOUNT		AIL BOND TYP <b>ASH</b>		D DATE 27/2025	5	BOND AMOUNT \$500.00	WARRANT	#
PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATUS	JUVENILE?	PARENTS	CONTACT	ED? RELATION	ONSHIP TO SU	BJECT			NTA	?
BUSINESS/G STATE OF						VICTIM TO SI	JBJECT RELATI	ONSHIP				
FIRST NAME			MIDDLE NAI	ME L	AST NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF BIRT	TH AG	E
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	ETHN:	ICITY	ALIAS	/ MAIDEN			NA NAME	DESC.	COMPLE	XTION
BUILD		WEIG	SHT EYI	COLOR	HAIR CO	OR PHYS	ICAL FEATURE					
SCARS/MARK	(S/TATOOS	(LOCATION / D	SCRIBE)		•		7	×100.				
DUI INDICAT	ΓOR	SPEAR	(S ENGLISH?	THREAT?	PR	OBATION?	GANG AFF?	SE	X OFFENDE	R? MENTAL HE	ALTH HO	MELES
IDENTIFI												
DRIVER LICE	NSE #			DL STATE	DL CLASS	PI	ACE OF BIRTH	cou	INTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP		
SOC. SEC. #		INS#	FBI #	<b>*</b>	FCIC/NC	C# BC	OOKING #	SPN #		DOC #	OTHER	ID#
PERMANE	NT ADDR	ESS										
STREET #			STREET NAM	1E					5	STREET CATEGOR	RY CODE	APT/I
arm.				STA	TE ZIP	CODE	ADDRESS SOUR	RCE				
CITY												



#### ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001837

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE:

09/27/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The u	undersigned	certifies and	swears	that he/she	has just a	nd reaconal	le grounds	to bollous	that the	above an	2020 0 0	dafaadaat		11 - 6	e-11	1-1-11	
	00/00	'	Streams	triat rie/sile	rius just c	nu reasonat	ne grounds	to believe	that the	above na	amed o	gerendant	committed	the f	following	violation	of law:
100	09/27	/2025		04:13													
On			, at		(Specif	cally include	facts cons	titutino ca	ise for ar	rest )							

On 9/27/2025, at approximately 0104 hours, 1, Ofc. Retiro, responded to 3341 Bridge Plaza Dr (Riverside Cafe) in reference to a disturbance. Upon arrival, I observed a party of four, three males and one female, in what appeared to be a verbal disturbance. Upon approach, the three males all exhibited signs of intoxication. One male was observed lying supine in the grass making unclear statements, the other two males were in a verbal argument. All three males exhibited slurred speech and difficulty maintaining balance.

The female advised everything was fine and that they were waiting on an Uber to take them home. Upon their Uber's arrival, the female struggled to get all three males into the vehicle. All three males continued to argue while getting into the vehicle. Shortly after the Uber left Riverside Cafe, Ofc. Covarubias was flagged down by the Uber driver at McWilliams Park's boat ramp. The Uber driver advised he could not transport the passengers due to them constantly arguing and opening the doors of the vehicle while it was in motion. The driver advised one of the males, later identified as Ronny G. Herndon (DOB 12/4/93) and his wife had actually jumped out of the vehicle while he had been driving.

I went to locate Ronny Herndon and his wife, while Ofc. Covarubias stayed with the Uber driver and the other two male occupants. While boloing for Ronny, I observed shouting in the distance, east of the Uber's location in what sounded like a verbal disturbance between Ronny and his wife. Upon locating Ronny, he was immediately detained. The other two male occupants had been detained by Ofc. Covarubias. Upon detaining all intoxicated males, they suddenly became irate and belligerent. I observed Ronny began to tense and actively try to pull away from me while being detained. Once placed into a patrol vehicle, Ronny was observed kicking the patrol car door numerous times potentially causing damage to the vehicle.

Ofc. Covarubias' detainee, later identified as Ronald G. Herndon (DOB 5/28/73), also became belligerent and was obstructive numerous times by refusing to follow lawful commands to keep his distance while we were conducting our investigation.

Both Ronald and Ronny were subsequently placed under arrest for Disorderly Intoxication FSS 856.011 and transported to the Indian River ER for medical clearance prior to being transported to the Indian River County Jail.

Ronny's wife and the other intoxicated male were released to a family member.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME MICHAEL	LAST NAME RETIRO		BADGE # 9	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/27/2025 at 04:13	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORR	ECT ON	OFFICER SIGNAT	TURE	· ·
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	5815 FL03	RMING AGENCY B10000 BY	otomon	RE METHOD  K  AS IDENTIFICA	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE  ATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's Sign	ature		-	Date
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED T COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA OF GI	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND JILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGE:	A WARRANT FOR I	MY ARREST SHALL BE I	SSUED. SIGNING TH	
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNATURE	F	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE
		l				

3	CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	INDIAN	RIVER	OUNTY SH	ERIFF'S O	FFIC	E	Cas	e Repo	ort# 2	2025-00	10	4373	В	ooking	# 2.	5- >	27	5
			ARRES	T AFFIDAVIT				Ø	Arrest A					10000		Arrest Af			
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s	1		41st Ave h, Florida 32	2960		ŀ			Civil Cita	ation	_				Complai			
RAT	Charge Type, check	☐ Felo		☐ Misdemean		700	dinance		Case#	<b>T</b> D0	mestic Vio	lence		BTS #	ons/Se	0 115	84	19	
IIST	as many as apply		fic Felony	☐ Traffic Misd					Cum	Поо	MIESUC VIO	ierice		vvea	001157 20	azeu			
MIN	Location of Arrest							Locati	on of Offe	nse				-					
AD	2550 42ND 3																		
	Date of Arrest	1000000	e of Arrest	Date o	of Offense	П	Fingerprinte	ed		201919120		70.00	0.7.8	Finge	rprinted	Ву	)		
	09/27/202	5	03:42	9/2	27/25		☐ Identif	fication	Only	☐ AFIS			Criminal			-	oxe		
	Adult - ONA	. RICA	RDO A	LEXIS						Alias									
ınile	Race	,			Sex He	ght	Weight		Eye Col	or	F	lair C	Color		Email	Address			
Juve	White				Male 5	9'	·		В	RO		BR			205				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	105									5	Schoo	ol Child Att	tends					
t A	Local Address (stre					1213							Phone	22 1	100			Vel	teran
dan	Permanent Address	RTLE s or Paren	RUN DE	R # 204 DF	RIVE 204	SE	BASTIA	AN, I	FL 329	58		_	(772)2	09-2	666	Par	ant Can	□ Y	ΠN
efen	· cirruinent yada est	or raici	t s traine of	bavornie									Phone				ent Cont	N/A	
ā	Driver's License Nu			Social Secu	rity Number	DC	В	F	Place Of B	irth					Citizen	Occupati		1071	
	O5007217442						1/27/19		FL - F						Υ	Arbori			
100	Ca Cafa da et Nove			ial security nun	Race	$\overline{}$	ed individua Sex	$\overline{}$	verify iden late of Bir			red w	vith other !		orcemer G Fe		es. 3 Misder	meanor	
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)		Race	- 1	Sex	ľ	ate or Bir	tn or Age		1	☐ At La		□ Ju	700 May 175	_ misuei	riearior	
co	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)		Race		Sex	-	ate of Bir	th or Age		$\forall$	☐ Arres	sted	□ Fel		Misder	meanor	
Hill													☐ At La	arge	□ Ju	renile			
著	Charge Descrip	tion				_		_		Counts		Т	21 F.S.		Statute	/Ordina	nce#		
GE	POSS OF DRI		RAPHER	NALIA /AN	D OR USI	E				1	•	- 37	☐ Ord.			47.1[3			
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond A	Mount					Case #	_		
	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	B	N □ Juv Pl	J 🗆 Citatio	n	□ Dome	stic Vi	ol Inj.	□ Writ A	Att.		X Misd	emean	ior	□F	elony		
Divin	Ohanna Danada				_														
E	Charge Descrip									Counts		1 9	XI F.S. ☐ Ord.			/Ordina			
HARGE	Citation #	OAIIL				_				Bond A	mount	1	J 014.			3.6a[5 Case #	330]		
끙	AF1VDIE									ho		10							
90%	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□ B\	V □ Juv Pt	☐ Citatio	n	☐ Dome	stic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ A	ktt.	$\perp$	☐ Misd	emean	or	<b>⊠</b> F	elony		
100	Reasoning											_				_			
RED																			
JCC NOT OFFERED																	3	1	
OT C	Comments									_		_				1/		11	
CN																1 \$160		/	
JC																			
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for	First Appea	arance Do Not E	Bond Out, Rea	ison:			_			-		-				-	F 74 = 175
ш	The propeding in to.	. t. th. h.	t f		187										-				
TIM	The preceding is tru	e to the be	est or my pr	esent knowledg	e or belief.						fore me, the		lersigned		ONLY	Receiving	Deputy	(Print)	
TRA	Officer's 2Complain			*				nority t		day of	300,	_,	20			Received	Date / T	ime	
INIS		6310	1				Prin	nt or Ty	pe Name	1000	-	3			- NSE	4/2	9/25	0	55X
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	10. No. / Dist. 6319									ement O	fficer in Pe	rform	nance		BOOKING USE	Receiving	Deputy	(Signa	ture)
	Name (Printed)		1980				_		Duties onally Kn	own		] ID F	roduced	-	- S	Employee	ID#_	$\overline{}$	Salasan a-
	Edgar, Justi	in A7	02	73.5						- TO		event it	P. S. S. C. S.		m	5	73	Q	
	Marsy's Law Info	ormatio	n —	Name: STA				8 M.O.	N			1.15			,		12(0) 10140	N.	
NUMBER OF			iviarsy s	Law rights ha	ve been prov	rued	to the vict	лт <u>—</u>	14	Vie	ctim would	d like	to have	theiri	ntormat	ion prot	ected _	N	



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104373

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, September 27, 2025, at approximately 0342 hours, I was dispatched to a suspicious vehicle located at 2550 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32967.

Upon arrival I made contact with Sgt. C. Thimmer, K9 Dep. B. McKay and Mr. Ricardo Ona. I was advised Mr. Ona had recently given permission/consent to Deputies to search his vehicle. Dep. B. McKay and Sgt. C. Thimmer proceeded to search Mr. Ona's white Ford F-150 bearing Florida license plate D2FUC. I was conversing with Mr. Ona when Sg. C. Thimmer asked Mr. Ona if a blue lighter he had found was Mr. Ona's. Mr. Ona advised yes; the lighter was his. Sgt. C. Thimmer then advised he found it right next to a crack pipe.

Sgt. C. Thimmer advised this pipe and lighter were located on the ground just outside of the driver's door of the vehicle.

I observed this "crack pipe" and through my training and experience, I believed it to be a smoking pipe commonly used for smoking narcotics such as crack cocaine. Mr. Ona was subsequently detained and placed into the back seat of my patrol vehicle. I ensured proper fit and tightness of my agency issued handcuffs. I proceeded to continue the search of the vehicle. K9 Dep. B. McKay advised myself he had located another crack pipe and chore boy within the vehicle, refer to Dep. B. McKay's supplement report for further details. This pipe and chore boy are commonly used during the commission of smocking cocaine/crack cocaine, I know this through my training and experience.

While conducting a search of the vehicle, a white rocky substance was located on the center console arm rest. Through my training and experience I believed this substance to be crack cocaine. I collected the white rocky substance and field tested the substance using a cocaine wipe test kit. The white rocky substance field tested positive (FTP) for cocaine. I photographed the positive test and substance utilizing the Axon capture application before placing the FTP cocaine into an evidence bag.

During a post Miranda right issued interview, Mr. Ona advised he had let a male borrow his vehicle approximately 30 minuets prior and all items found were not his. Mr. Ona was unaware of the FTP cocaine on the center console. Mr. Ona did not know the name of the person he let borrow his vehicle but knew he lived in the area.

Mr. Ona had previously, closer to my arrival, advised he had been up since approximately 1230 hours and had approximately 1.5 beers. Mr. Ona was tired of being in the house so he went to his vehicle to hang out in it and have a drink. The vehicle was not running upon Deputies arrival. Mr. Ona was questioned about his previous arrests and Mr. Ona expressed how he had been arrested for cocaine trafficking in the past.

Throughout my interaction with Mr. Ona, I believed him to be high on some sort of narcotic. Mr. Ona was licking his lips, constantly fidgeting, could not stand still, could not follow simple instructions and his eyes were constantly moving and looking around.

I have probable cause to believe Mr. Ona was in possession of drug paraphernalia and or use (F.S.S. 893.147.1) and was in possession of cocaine (F.S.S.893.13.6a). The FTP cocaine weighed approximately less than 0.01 grams.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Edgar, Justin A702

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

iencv

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

**AGENCY CASE #: 25-1736** 

REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						AR	RE	ST	AF	FID	AV:	IT				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CII	RCUIT		- 1	EPORTIN		OLICE DE	EPART	MENT					C10000 (C10)	RT DATE 27/2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102	G AGENCY OR	I#		RRESTING	G AGENCY	ORI#		633	BMITTING AC	GENCY OF	₹1 #		BOOKING AGE FL0310000		
FORM	AGENCY CA 25-1736	32/2/101				DURT CAS 129998	Total Survey	5	JUV NO	ENILE?		ARREST INTO C	JSTOI	ργ		
SE IN	OBTS #	115848		VIDENCE	CONFISC	ATED	. Serve				EVIDE	NCE CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPTION	N	
5	1. FELC	ONY _	2. TRAFFIC	FELONY	E	3. MIST	DEMEAN	IOR [	4. T	RAFFIC MISD	EMEANOR	l.	5. c	RDINANCE	6.0	THER/CAPIAS
		ļ	ARREST					В	оокі	NG				JA	IL	
	DATE <b>09/27/2</b>	025	TIME 12:4:	1 PM		DATE			П	ME		DATE			TIME	
0F	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPAN	NY NAME												
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 558	PRE	DIRECTION		REET NAM	_					POST	DIRECTION		TREET CATEGO	ORY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE	ZIP <b>3295</b>	8	AT LA	ATITUDE				AN	D LONG	SITUDE		
P. I	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA	NY NAME												
LOCATION (	STREET # 558	PRE D	IRECTION		EET NAM						PO:	ST DIRECT		TREET CATEGO	DRY CODE	APT/UNIT #
1007	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE FL		ZIP 32958		AT LATITU	DE				AND L	ONGITUDE		
	PERSON # 1	COARREST	EE STATU	VUE SU NO	ENILE?	PAREN	TS CON	ITACTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUBJECT				NTA NO	
	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMENT	NAME	136000				VICTI	M TO S	SUBJECT RELA	ATIONSHI	P				
	FIRST NAM DAVID	E		11339	DLE NAM	E		NAME PTON				SUF	FIX	0ATE OF BIR 8/16/197		
	gender <b>M</b>	HEIGHT 6'04"	RACE W		NOT H	ISPAN)	ic A	LIAS / MAI	DEN			ALT NA	NAME D	DESC.	COMPLEX	KTION
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIGHT 215 LBS	V	COLOR	BLI	R COLOR D	PHYS	SICAL FEATUR	RE					
		KS/TATOOS	(LOCATION	N / DESCR	IBE)											
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR	- 1	SPEAKS EI <b>/ES</b>		THREAT? NO		PROBAT YES	ION?	gang af <b>NO</b>	F?	SEX OFFI	ENDER?	MENTAL HE	EALTH HO	OMELESS?
AR		ICATION					,									
	DRIVER LIC H366468					DL STAT	E DLC	CLASS	- 1	PLACE OF BIR	тн	COUNTRY US	OF CITI	ZENSHIP		100 100 20 800 10
	SOC. SEC. #	+	INS #		FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #		25-32	76 SPN	#	bo	OC #	OTHER	ID#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS												7,4,101	
	STREET # <b>558</b>			1000	EET NAME								1000	REET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY SEBASTI				(4)	ST FI	ΓΑΤΕ L	ZIP CODE 32958		ADDRESS SO SUSPECT	DURCE				1	2)
	PERSON RE RESIDEN	SIDENCE COL T	DE				PHON (772	IE # 2) 522-60	068	E-MAIL					W	

ICY CAS			ORT DATE:	09/27/	2025 T	YPE:	ARRES	ST AFFIDAV	ſΤ
CHARGE #	VICTIM PERSON #	OFFENSE START DATE 09/27/2025	OFFENSE END DA 09/27/2025	TE	INCIDENT STA 09/27/202		033700	ENT END DATE 27/2025	
JUVENILE R	EFERRAL								_
CHARGE TYI	PE CHARGE SEVERITY MISDEMEANOR	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE STATUTE <b>948.06</b>			PROB VI	CATEGORY IOLATION	i	
STATUTE DE	SCRIPTION			COUNTS 1	INCREASED PEN	ALTY		DOMESTIC VIOL	ENCE
DRUG ACTIV	/ITY DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT	BAIL BOND TYPE		D DATE 27/2025	BOND <b>\$0.0</b>	4.00	WARRANT # 120250786	



REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							,,			
The und	dersigned certifies a	nd swears	that he/she h	as just and reas	onable	grounds to be	lieve that the above na	med defend	ant commit	ted the following violation of law:
On	09/27/2025	, at	12:41				g cause for arrest.)			

On September 27th, 2025, at approximately 1224 hours, 1 conducted a warrant service at 558 Fleming Street, Sebastian, Florida 32958 in reference to David Hampton. I knew David to have an active misdeamoner warrant out of Indian River County for Violation of Probation Ct 1. USE OR POSS OF DRUG PARAPHERNELIA (WARRANT #120250786, NO BOND). I was also advised of this information by Sebastian Communications.

Contact was made with David in the front yard of the residence. I was able to positively identify David through prior law enforcement contacts. David was placed into custody at this time.

Upon Sebastian Communications receiving confirmation of the warrant, David was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.



EMENT	FIRST NAME S	LAST NAME VENEGAS		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/27/2025 at 13:26	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND O	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNAT	URE	8/0
FFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	6022	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATUR	RE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD		<b>У•</b> ву	AS	IDENTIFICAT	TONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's	Signature			Date
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED T COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA' OF GU	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGE Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COUP UILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWL	RT AND A WARRANT FOR M	MY ARREST SHALL BE I	SSUED, SIGNING T	LD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNATURE	1	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

											re	13:	10	can	110.	NH	1	
TIVE		NDI	AN RIVER C ARRES 4055 Vero Beac	T AFFIC 41st Av	DAVIT re		OFFI	CE C	\Q	Arrest A	ort # 2025			4	Book Juve Juve	ing # 7 cenile Arrest / cenile Comple	5-3 Affidavit aint Affida	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Type, check as many as apply		Felony Traffic Felony	Misde ☐ Traffic			00	rdinance ther	19	Victim	▼ Domesti	c Violenc	е	W	/eapons	/ Seized	70.	756
ADMIN	Location of Arrest								40		T AVENU			•				
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest 09/27/2025		FL 32960 Firme of Arrest 18:29	- 1		Offense /27/20	25	Fingerprint	ted	19800	ACH FL	-	)- Crimi	0.100	ingerprin	HIS	<u> </u>	
9	Name Adult - Have	n, F	Robert Gil	man C	Graha	ım					Alias							
Juvenil	White				Se N	Contract of the Contract of th	Height 6 ' 0	Weight		Eye Co	lor LU	В	RO	Id Atton		mail Addres	s	
\dult /.	Scars, Marks, Tattoo Local Address (stree	100	Number)									Scho	Phon	ld Atten	ds			Veteran
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	650 BAYFRO	TNC	TERRAC		BAST	IAN, I	FL 32	958	20.00					2)360	0-635	Pa	arent Cor	□Y ØN
Defe	Driver's License Num H1507678013			Socia	l Securi	ty Numbe		ов <b>04/11/1</b> 9	980	Place Of E	Birth	SHIR	 =		Citiz	en Occupa		N/A 🗆
			Collection of soc	ial securi			_	ted individu		o verify ide	ntity and may be		with o		enforce	ment agend	ies.	
o Def	Co-Defendant Name (		10.00072.0000000000000000000000000000000			Race		Sex		Date of Bi				Arreste At Larg Arreste	e [	Felony Juvenile Felony		emeanor
တိ	Co-Defendant Name (	Last,	First, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bi	nti or Age			At Larg		Juvenile		anicano.
GE	Charge Descripti		OR STRIK	Œ							Counts 1		1975	F.S. Ord.	100	tute/Ordir 4.03.1a1		
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amou NO BO				20	urt Case # 25MM0		9A
100	□ PC □ Capias	∕War	rrant 🛛 🗷 B	<i>N</i>	Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	□ Dom	estic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		020	Misden	neanor		Felony	
GE	Charge Descripti	on									Counts			F.S. Ord.	Sta	tute/Ordir	nance #	!
CHAR	Citation #										Bond Amou	nt			Co	urt Case #	*	
	□ PC □ Capias	/War	rrant B	<i>N</i> 0	Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	☐ Dom	estic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.			Misden	neanor		Felony	
JCC NOT OFFERED	Reasoning												T7 P21					
JCC NOT	Comments																	
	Adults Only	Hole	d for First Appe	arance D	o Not B	ond Out.	Reasor	n:										
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The preceding is true	140.33	•	esent kno	owledge	or belief		100		y this Z 7	cribed before n		ndersi			z i-(	DW	ty (Print)
IINISTE	Officer's Complaina	3	(9					P		Type Nam		5-2	_			9/2	Z/z	
ADI	6319 Name (Printed)	_							Offici	al Duties	cement Officer		Prod			Receiv Employ	9	ny (orginature)
	Edgar, Justi	n	A702							ersonally K	IIII	U10	rod	aced		employ	2290	9
	Marsy's Law Info	rma	ation ——					ona / STA d to the vi		OF FL N	Victim	would li	ke to	have th	neir info	rmation pr	otected	N



Edgar, Justin A702

#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104574

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, September 27,2025 at approximately 1829 ho County (Sebastian Police Department) warrant (Warrant N OR STRIKE (F.S.S. 784.03(1)(a)(1)) NO BOND.	ours, I served Mr. Robert Haven with an active Indian River umber 312025MM001649a) Count 1: BATTERY – TOUCH
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this ZZ day of 8,5/7,025
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	MOTARY/ASA

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

My comission expires

LEO

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1740 REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							٩R	RE	ST	A	FF.	ID#	VI	T					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL CI	RCUIT			1000		G AGE	OLICE D	EPAR	TMEN	iT.							DATE /2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102	G AGENCY OF	RI#			RESTING /		ORI#			LO31	TING AGE	NCY ORI	#		BOOKING AG		ORI#	
FORM	AGENCY C			1000		# OR COU 0200280			·	JU NG	VENILE O	200	YPE OF A		ST				
SE IN	3101	15848		EVIDE	NCE C	ONFISCAT	ED						EVIDENC	E CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPTION	ON		
2	1. FELC	ONY [	2. TRAFFIC	C FELO	NY		3. MISC	EMEAN	IOR	<b>4.</b>	TRAFFI	C MISDEM	EANOR	[	5. 0	ORDINANCE		6. OT	HER/CAPIAS
		^	RREST						В	оокі	ING					3/	IL		
	DATE 09/27/2	025	04:5	6 PM	ì		DATE			Т	IME			DATE			TIME		
OF.	AT BUSINES	55?	SCHU			RK													
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1096	PRE D	DIRECTION	1		ET NAME							POST DI	RECTION		TREET CATE	ORY C	DDE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STA	TE	ZIP 32958		AT LA	ATITUDE					AND		SITUDE			
F	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPA			DV.													
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET #	PRE D	IRECTION	$\neg$	STREE	T NAME							POST	DIRECTI	ON S	TREET CATE	ORY CO	ODE	APT/UNIT #
CAT	CITY			STAT		JMANN Iz	IP.	_	AT LATITU	JDE						ONGITUDE			
27	SEBASTI			FL			32958												
	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATU		NO	ILE?	PAREN	TS CON	ITACTED?	RELA"	TIONSH	IP TO SU	BJECT					NTA 7	
	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMEN	TNAME						VICT	ТМ ТО	SUBJE	T RELAT	ONSHIP						
	FIRST NAM			- 1	MIDDI <b>HENI</b>	E NAME		LAST HOO	NAME SS					SUF	FIX	DATE OF BII		AGE 70	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 5'08"	RACE W		- 1	UNKNO		A	LIAS / MAI	IDEN				ALT N	IAME I	DESC.	CON	IPLEXT	ION
	BUILD SLIM			WEIGH	нт	EYE CO	LOR	HAI	R COLOR	PHY	'SICAL	FEATURE				inte		to	
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (	(LOCATION	N / DE	SCRIB	E)												1	
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR		PEAK!	S ENG	LISH? TH			PROBAT NO	TION?	G	ANG AFF?	S	EX OFFE	NDER	MENTAL H	EALTH	НОМ	ELESS?
ARR	IDENTIF	ICATION									_								
	DRIVER LICE H200148						L STAT	E DL C	CLASS	- 1	PLACE <b>US</b>	OF BIRTH	CO US		F CIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #			FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #		BOOKIN	16# -3278	SPN #		DO	DC #	ОТІ	HER ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS								-	2210		_	7.00		_		
	STREET # 1366			- 1		T NAME									1000	REET CATEGO RIVE	RY COL	DE .	APT/UNIT #
	CITY SEBASTIA	ın					ST FL	ATE	ZIP CODE 32958	E	ADDR	ess soui	RCE						
	PERSON RES	SIDENCE COL	DE	-100-				(772	E # .) 663-22	259	E-MA	IL							

NCY CAS	SE #:	2025-17	40	RI	EPOI	RT DAT	E:	09/27	/2025	TYP	E: AR	REST AFF	IDAVIT
CHARGE #	VICTIM 2	PERSON #	112200	FENSE START D /27/2025	ATE	OFFENSE E 09/27/2			INCIDENT 09/27/	START DA <b>2025</b>		INCIDENT END 09/27/202	
JUVENILE R	EFERRAL												
JUVENILE R CHARGE TY FSS STATUTE DI ATTEMPTED DRUG ACTIV	1000	ARGE SEVERITY LONY	C	PRDINANCE #	(6)3333	TE STATUTE 7.04(1)					TUTE CATEG	SORY	
STATUTE D		N NG (FSS 787.01.1	A)					COUNTS 2	INCREASED	PENALTY		DOME:	STIC VIOLEN
DRUG ACTI	/ITY	DRUG TYPE MARIJUANA	Α.	DRUG AMOUN	IT	BAIL BON	D TYPE	BOI	ND DATE		BOND AMO	UNT WARRAN	Τ#
PERSON #	COARRE	STEE STATUS	JUVENI YES	LE? PAREN	ITS CON		ELATION	SHIP TO SU	BJECT		W	NT.	
BUSINESS/0	OVERNMI	ENT NAME				VICTIM	TO SUBJ	ECT RELAT	IONSHIP				
FIRST NAME			MIDDL	E NAME	LAST	NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF	BIRTH AG	E
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	E	THNICITY	A	LIAS / MAIDE	EN			ALT NAM	E DESC.	COMPLE	XTION
BUILD		WEI	GHT	EYE COLOR	HAIF	R COLOR	PHYSICA	L FEATURE					
SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOC	S (LOCATION / D	DESCRIB	)								99599 H	
DUI INDICA NONE IDENTIF	TOR	SPEA YES		ISH? THREAT?		PROBATIO	DN?	GANG AFF	? SE	X OFFENDE	R? MENTA	AL HEALTH HO	OMELESS?
IDENTIF	ICATION	N				<u> </u>							
DRIVER LICE	NSE #			DL STA	TE DL C	CLASS	PLAC	E OF BIRTH	d COU	NTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP		
SOC. SEC. #		INS #		FBI #	FCI	C/NCIC #	ВОО	KING #	SPN #		DOC #	OTHER	ID#
PERMAN STREET #	ENT ADI	DRESS	ISTREE	Г NAME							STREET CATE	EGORY CODE	APT/UNI
			SIREE								SIREET CATE	EGORY CODE	APT/UNI
CITY				S	TATE	ZIP CODE	ADI	DRESS SOU	RCE				
PERSON RES	SIDENCE C	CODE			PHON	E#	E-N	1AIL					
victi pe conf	m's fami rsonal ii idential	? Did the victi ily, request th nformation re pursuant to A ne Florida Con	at thei main rticle 1	r right	t to be rd whe iminal these r	AW? Was informed, en relevan I proceedii rights do n tutional ri	to be p t, at all ngs, to ot inter ghts of	oresent, a crucial st the exten fere with	and to be tages of at that a the	NOTI Does wish to if an	IM ARRES' FICATION the victim o be notific arrest has en made?	? NOTII n Does ed wish to if the o	M RELEA: FICATION the viction be notiful defendent leased?
	SUBJECT R	ELATIONSHIP					YES				YES		NO
STRANGE	R												



ICY CAS	SE #:	2025-17	40	RE	PORT	DAT	ГЕ:	09/27/	2025	TYPE	: ARRE	ST AFF	IDAVI
PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATUS	JUVENILE? YES	PAREN' YES	TS CONTAC	TED?	RELATIO	NSHIP TO SUB.	JECT	14	**************************************	NTA NO	?
BUSINESS/	GOVERNMEN	T NAME				VICTIN	M TO SUE	JECT RELATIO	NSHIP				- 137741
FIRST NAM	E		MIDDLE NAM	E	LAST NAM	1E		7		SUFFIX	DATE OF BIR	TH AGE	
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	ETHNIC	ITY	ALIAS	MAIC	DEN			ALT NAME	DESC.	COMPLEX	CTION
BUILD		WEIG	GHT EYE	COLOR	HAIR CO	LOR	PHYSIC	AL FEATURE					
SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS	(LOCATION / D	DESCRIBE)					***				M 50-0 54	
DUI INDICA NONE	TOR	SPEA YES	KS ENGLISH?	THREAT?	P	ROBATI	ON?	GANG AFF?	SEX	OFFENDER	R? MENTAL HI	EALTH HO	MELESS?
IDENTIF	ICATION												
DRIVER LIC	ENSE #			DL STAT	E DL CLAS	S	PLA	CE OF BIRTH	COUN	TRY OF CI	TIZENSHIP		
SOC. SEC. #	ŧ	INS #	FBI #		FCIC/NO	CIC#	вос	KING #	SPN #	C	OOC #	OTHER I	D#
	ENT ADDR	RESS											
STREET #			STREET NAM	E						S	TREET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UN
CITY				ST	ATE ZII	CODE	AI	DDRESS SOUR	CE				
PERSON RE	SIDENCE COL	DE			PHONE #		E	MAIL			MANAGE COLUMN		
victi pe conf	m's family ersonal infe fidential pu n 16 of the	Did the victi	at their main rticle 1	right hear cri t	to be inf d when t minal pr hese righ	ormed eleval oceed its do	i, to be nt, at a ings, to not into	ctim notified present, an I crucial sta the extent erfere with If the accuse	d to be ages of that the	NOTIF Does wish to if an a	M ARREST ICATION? the victim be notified arrest has n made?	wish to	ICATION THE PROPERTY IN THE PR
VICTIM TO	SUBJECT REL						1123				115		NU



							ORIGINAL
	CY CASE #:		REPORT		09/27/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVI
	09/27/202	es and swears that he/she  16:33	has just and reasonable	grounds to belie	ve that the above named	defendant commi	tted the following violation of la
	On	, at	(Specifically include fac	ts constituting c	ause for arrest.)		
	(THIS FO	RM HAS BEEN AMEN	DED BY CPL. DEAN	SEBASTIAN	POLICE 9/28/202	5)	
學工學	reference to a dis at children.	turbance call for se	rvice. Dispatch info	rmed me tha	at there was adult	white male we	n Drive Sebastian, FL in earing a black shirt cuss
	approached on fo group was compr	ot the group began ised of what appear	red to be juveniles e	ucted all par xcept for on	ties to remain on s e obviously elderly	cene; to which male subject	e bathroom and as I h they al complied. The . The group began to led to me by dispatch pr
i	"I'm having a hea that one" he said	art attack". He told of this as he pointed a	us to contact Ofc. Sa	anchez and i	report that he is gi	ving "all the lit	ated the following: he sittle kids hell". "Especial at was separated from th
3	them in conversat his car. He tried to	tion. He was trying to entice them by of	to convince them to fering them "weed"	allow him to Witness/b	to use their phones	s. He wanted the and	ork and began to engage them to come and look i was disturbed by the oting the police to be
	Two additional wi LE. Witnesses rep	tnesses remained a ported the suspects	nd provided stateme behavior as obvious	ents. All wit	nesses reported Cl	arles's efforts	s to lure and entice MK a
	driver door and re cigar/cigarette ro top of the arm res their packaging ir suspects cellphon	ear driver door left on the dinto a cone sha of located between to the rear compartm	open. The open door pe. This type of ciga the front seats of the ent. I observed the rear storage area. I phone.	rs were facir ar is commo e vehicle. A rear seats i I verified tha	ng the bathroom. I nly used for smoki dditional pre-rolled nside the van were at the cell phone w	I observed in p ng marijuana. I marijuana ci e all removed. ras functional	by calling from the
	My investigation i rous of needing a were met with ap	prehension from Mk	s enticing MK and LE Cand LE. Additional	E to his vehi	cle with the mariju	ana found in I	his vehicle. Charles effor
	My investigation i rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles	phone. Charles was prehension from Mk obvious kidnaping	s enticing MK and LE Cand LE. Additional	E to his vehi	cle with the mariju	ana found in I	his vehicle. Charles effor
	My investigation i rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles	phone. Charles was	s enticing MK and LE Cand LE. Additional	E to his vehi	cle with the mariju	ana found in I	his vehicle. Charles effor
	My investigation i rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles	phone. Charles was prehension from Mk obvious kidnaping	s enticing MK and LE Cand LE. Additional	E to his vehi	cle with the mariju	ana found in I	his vehicle. Charles effor
	My investigation i rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles	phone. Charles was prehension from Mk obvious kidnaping	s enticing MK and LE Cand LE. Additional	E to his vehi	cle with the mariju	ana found in I	his vehicle. Charles effor
	My investigation in rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles Charles was trans	phone. Charles was prehension from Mks obvious kidnaping sported to the IRC	s enticing MK and LE ( and LE. Additional attempt.	E to his vehi lly, Charles v	cle with the mariju vas interrupted by  BADGE #	RANK CORPORAL	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
	My investigation is rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles Charles was trans  FIRST NAME ADAM  I SWEAR/AFFIRM  09/27/202	phone. Charles was prehension from Mks obvious kidnaping sported to the IRC state of the IR	LAST NAME DEAN  BADGE #  2376	E to his vehi	BADGE #	RANK CORPORAL  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
PFICIAL OFFICIAL	My investigation is rous of needing a were met with ap thwarting Charles  Charles was trans  FIRST NAME ADAM  I SWEAR/AFFIRM  09/27/202  AFFIRMING OFFICIAL M	phone. Charles was prehension from Mks obvious kidnaping sported to the IRC state of the IR	LAST NAME DEAN  BADGE #  2/28/25 AT 1	E to his vehilly, Charles v	BADGE #  OFFICER SIGNATE  OFFICER SIGNATE  OFFICER SIGNATE  OFFICER SIGNATE  OFFICER SIGNATE	RANK CORPORAL  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE  ATURE	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME

BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 9/28/25 AT 1/25 BY

WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):

NO

Judge's Signature

Date

LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR IM Y ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT, YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1740

REPORT DATE: 09/27/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						ARI	RE	ST	AF	FID	AV	IT	ĺ,	The state of the s		
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL C	IRCUIT			PORTING BASTIA		OLICE DI	EPART	MENT			1,-8	and the second	1000000	T DATE 7/2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03102	7.070	RI#		RESTING 031020	AGENCY C	RI#		100	BMITTING / 0310200		ORI#		BOOKING AGEN	ICY ORI #	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025-17	7.00				JRT CASE 099985:		)	NO	ENILE?	1000000	F ARREST	EST			
SE IN	BIOL	584	83	VIDENCE C	ONFISCA	ΓED					EVID	ENCE CONF	ISCATE	DESCRIPTION		
5	<b>✓</b> 1. FEL		2. TRAFFIC	FELONY		3. MISDE	MEAN	IOR	4. TI	RAFFIC MIS	DEMEANO	R	5. c	ORDINANCE	6.0	THER/CAPIAS
			ARREST					В	оокі	NG .				JAI	L	
	DATE 09/27/2	025	TIME <b>04:5</b> 6	5 РМ		DATE			TIT	ME		DATE		T	IME '	
OF.	AT BUSINES	55?	COMPAN	Y NAME	RK											
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1096	PRE	DIRECTION	3533535	ET NAME	,					POST	DIRECTION		TREET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE FL	ZIP 32958	- 1	AT LA	ATTTUDE				AN	D LONG	SITUDE		
ㅎ	AT BUSINE	SS?		Y NAME	RK										-	
LOCATION	STREET # <b>1096</b>	PRE	DIRECTION		T NAME						PC	OST DIRECT		TREET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE FL		ZIP 32958		AT LATITU	DE					ONGITUDE		
	PERSON #	COARRES	TEE STATU	S JUVEN	ILE?	PARENTS	S CON	TACTED?	RELATI	ONSHIP TO	SUBJECT				NTA NO	?
	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMEN	T NAME					VICTI	M TO S	UBJECT REL	ATIONSH	IIP			1.0	
	FIRST NAM	E		MIDD	LE NAME	I	LAST	NAME	_			SUI	FIX	DATE OF BIRT	H AGE	
	CHARLES GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	HEN	RY ETHNICIT		ноо	SS LIAS / MAI	DEN			INT	NAME D	10/15/195		
	м	5'08"	w		UNKNO			LAS / MAI	DEN			NA	NAME D	JESC.	COMPLEX	TION
	BUILD SLIM		ľ	WEIGHT	BRO	DLOR	BL	R COLOR	PHYS	ICAL FEATU	IRE					
ш	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS	(LOCATION	/ DESCRIB	E)											
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR	- 1	PEAKS ENG ES	LISH? TH			PROBAT NO	ION?	GANG A	FF?	SEX OFF	ENDER?	MENTAL HEA	ктн но	MELESS?
ARF	IDENTIF	ICATION														
	DRIVER LIC <b>H200148</b>				1	DL STATE F <b>L</b>	DL C	CLASS		LACE OF BI	RTH	COUNTRY US	OF CITI	ZENSHIP		
	SOC. SEC. #	t	INS #		FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #		OOKING #		N #	bo	OC #	OTHER I	D #
	PERMAN	ENT ADD	RESS				_			10 00	~~~				-	
	STREET # 1366				T NAME									REET CATEGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY SEBASTI	AN				STA:	TE	ZIP CODE 32958		ADDRESS S	OURCE					
	PERSON RE UNKNOW	SIDENCE CO	DDE				PHON (772	E # 2) 663-22		E-MAIL					50-00-11	

1	VICTIM PERS	SON #	-	FENSE 9 9/27/2	TART DAT 2025	ΓE	OFFENSE <b>09/27/</b>		TE P -a-	INCIDEN 09/27	T START I / <b>2025</b>	DATE		DENT 1	END DATE <b>025</b>
JUVENILE R	EFERRAL						,		1 10						
CHARGE TY	PE CHARGE FELON	SEVERITY IY		ORDINA	NCE #		TE STATUT		3,286		S	TATUTE	CATEGORY		
	ESCRIPTION ENTICE CHILD	UNDER 14				COUNTS INCREASED PE				D PENALT	PENALTY			MESTIC VIC	
DRUG ACTI	м	RUG TYPE ARIJUAN	A	DRUG	S AMOUNT		BAIL BO	ND TYPE	ВС	ND DATE		BON <b>\$0.</b> (	ID AMOUNT	WARR	RANT #
			PARENT YES	S CON	TACTED?	RELATIO	NSHIP TO S	UBJECT					NTA ? NO		
BUSINESS/0	SOVERNMENT I	NAME					VICTI	M TO SU	BJECT RELA	TIONSHIP					
FIRST NAME			MIDD	LE NAME		LAST N <b>K</b>	NAME				SUFFIX	K D.	ATE OF BIRT	ГН	AGE
	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNICI		AL	JAS / MAII	DEN			ALT NA	ME DES	6C.	СОМ	PLEXTION
BUILD		WEI	GHT	EYE (	COLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHYSIC	CAL FEATUR	E					
IDENTIF						_									
					DL STATE	DLC	LASS	PL	ACE OF BIRT	н сог	UNTRY OF	CITIZE	NSHIP	_	
SOC. SEC. #		INS#		FBI #	DL STATE		LASS C/NCIC #		ACE OF BIRT	TH CO	UNTRY OF	CITIZE		ртн	HER ID #
				FBI #	DL STATE						UNTRY OF			ОТН	HER ID #
	ENT ADDRE		STREE	FBI #							UNTRY OF	boc			
PERMAN			STREE			FCIC		ВОС		5PN #	UNTRY OF	boc	#		
PERMAN STREET #		SS	STREE			FCIC	ZIP CODE	Вос	OKING #	5PN #	UNTRY OF	boc	#		
PERMAN STREET # CITY PERSON RES	ENT ADDRE	id the vict request the	im or nat the	the	MARS right hear cri	PHONE	ZIP CODE  E #  AW? Was informed in releva proceed ights do	s the vi	DKING #	Fied of the and to be stages of that that the	e VIC P NOT Downshifa	STREI	#  ARREST ATION? Evictim notified est has	VIC NO Do wish	

CAUSE

PROBABLE



#### **ORIGINAL**

AGENCY CASE #:	2025-1740	REPORT DATE:	09/27/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:

09/27/2025

0 16:33

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 9/27/2025 at approximately 1633 hrs I responded the Schumann Park located at 1096 Schumann Drive Sebastian, FL in reference to a disturbance call for service. Dispatch informed me that there was adult white male wearing a black shirt cussing at children.

Upon my arrival I encountered a group of approximately 10 individuals. They were standing near the bathroom and as I approached on foot the group began to disperse. I instructed all parties to remain on scene; to which they al complied. The group was comprised of what appeared to be juveniles except for one obviously elderly male subject. The group began to disperse leaving the adult male at the center. The adult make matched the suspect description provided to me by dispatch prior to my arrival.

I made contact with the suspect later identified by his FL driver license as Charles Hooss. Charles stated the following: he said "I'm having a heart attack". He told us to contact Ofc. Sanchez and report that he is giving "all the little kids hell". "Especially that one" he said this as he pointed at the female victim who is less than 14 years of age. The suspect was separated from the victim and handcuffed. At this time the suspect invoked his right to remain silent.

I spoke with the juvenile victim(s) MK and LE: each of them stated that the suspect arrived to the park and began to engage them in conversation. He was trying to convince them to allow him to use their phones. He wanted them to come and look in his car. He tried to entice them by offering them "weed". Witness/brother of MK overheard this and was disturbed by the suspects behavior. He confronted the suspect in defense of his sister and an argument ensued prompting the police to be called.

Two additional witnesses remained and provided statements. All witnesses reported Charles's efforts to lure and entice MK and LE. Witnesses reported the suspects behavior as obviously wrong.

I observed the suspect vehicle a white Chrysler Van bearing FL tag CC76SA; left parked in the middle of the parking lot with the driver door and rear driver door left open. The open doors were facing the bathroom. I observed in plain view a brown color cigar/cigarette rolled into a cone shape. This type of cigar is commonly used for smoking marijuana. The cigar was located on top of the arm rest located between the front seats of the vehicle. Additional pre-rolled marijuana cigars were located inside their packaging in the rear compartment. I observed the rear seats inside the van were all removed. I also located the suspects cellphone in the floor of the rear storage area. I verified that the cell phone was functional by calling from the Sebastian Police Department landline phone.

Charles was transported to the IRC		

			BADGE #	RANK CORPORAL	SIGNATURE METHOD  ELECTRONIC		
I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/27/2025 at 19:27	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE				
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD  P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	5815 9/27/25 <sup>AT</sup> 20; UCED	21 BY //2	Han	NK	ONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)		
		LEDGES RECEIPT OF THE	INFORMATION LISTE	E ISSUED, SIGNING THI D HEREON.			
	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA  09/27/2025 at 19:27  AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD  P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO  LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED T GOURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA OF GI	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND 09/27/2025 at 19:27  AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 9/21/25 AT 20; WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED  P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES  NO  Judge'  LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGOURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COUNTERNOON OF QUILT, YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOW	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON  09/27/2025 at 19:27  AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON  WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED  P.C. Exists for Charge(s):  NO  Judge's Signature  I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE S COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR OF QUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON  O9/27/2025 at 19:27  AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON  WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED  P.C. Exists for Charge(s):  NO  Judge's Signature  IAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDER COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL B  OF GUILT, YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTER	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON  O9/27/2025 at 19:27  AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 9/27/25AT 2d; 2.1  WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED  P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES  I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR. THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.		

PoB: Queens, NY

		INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Ca	se Reni	ort # 2025-	00104	22 420 21 21	ATT AND A STREET	ALC: UNKNOWN	#75-		1237
		IND	ARRES			RIFF'	S OFFI	CE	OX	716 3 25		00104	303			Arrest Affidav		9
ш				41st A							Civil Citation					Complaint Aft		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			Vero Bear	h, Flori	da 329	60			Cour	t Case #			0	BTS#	710	1158	484	
TR/	Charge Type, check		Felony	☐ Misd	emeano	r		rdinance		Victim	☐ Domestic \	Violence		Weap	ons / Se	eized	. 0 /	
SIN	as many as apply  Location of Arrest		Traffic Felony	<b>⊠</b> Traff	ic Misde	meanor		Other										
MO	5800 9TH ST	гре	ET						100000000	tion of Offe								
	VERO BEAC								5800 9TH STREET VERO BEACH FL 32968									
	Date of Arrest		Time of Arrest		Date of			Fingerprin				055		Finger	printed I			
	09/27/2025 Name	)	19:24		09	/27/2	025	□ Iden	tificatio	n Only	AFIS	□ Cr	iminal			403	3	
	Adult - COL	LIN	S. WILLIA	MJ							Alias							
alle	Race			7-1-2	Se	ex	Height	Weight		Eye Co	lor	Hair Col	or		Email	Address		
Juve	White, Scars, Marks, Tatto				N	lale	6'1	" 24	10	В	RO	GRY	Child Att	anda				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	05										School	Child Att	enas				
Adı	Local Address (street, Apt. Number)												none				Ve	eteran
lant	11 BEECHWOOD PLACE MASSAPEQUA PK, NY 11 Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile							NY 117	62-				516)7	29-2	723		ПΑ	Пи
fenc	Permanent Address	orP	arent's Name o	Juvenile								Ph	ione			Parent 0	contacted N/A	П
De	Driver's License Nu	mber	/ State	Soci	al Securi	ty Numi	ber D	ОВ		Place Of E	Birth			C	Citizen	Occupation	<u> </u>	
	550951905 / N					***************************************		02/02/1	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		IEW YORK				Υ	Unknown		
Sare			William Control of the Control of th	cial secu	rity numb		an arre				ntity and may be s		h other la		rcemer G Fel		demeano	
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)						Sex		Date of Bi	th or Age		☐ At La				derricano		
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last,	First, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bi	th or Age		☐ Arres	sted	☐ Fel	lony   Mi	demeano	r
0.000			1.000-0010-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0								\$120		☐ At La	rge	□ Juv	venile		
	Charge Descript	ion			_				_		Counts	124	F.S.	19	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
GE	KNOWINGLY		LSR (1ST	CONVI	CTION	1)					1		Ord.			4(2)(a)		
CHARGE	Citation # AM2M1VE										Bond Amount 500	t		9	Court (	Case #		
0	M PC □ Capia:	s/Wa	rrant 🗆 B	w c	Juv PU		Citation	□ Don	nestic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misde	emean	or	☐ Felor	у	
Contract																		
3	Charge Descript	ion									Counts			\$	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
ARGE	Citation #										Bond Amount		Olu.		Court (	Case #		
핆																		
SW TE	□ PC □ Capia:	s/vva	rrant 🗆 🛭	vv 🗀	Juv PU		Citation	☐ Don	nestic \	viol (nj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emean	or	☐ Felor	у	
0	Reasoning																	
ERE																		
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
TO	Comments													- 27				
C N																		
Je																		
	Adults Only [	□Ho	ld for First Appe	arance [	Do Not B	ond Out	t. Reaso	n:								21.51		
	The preceding is tru	n in t	he heat of my n	rocent les	oulodes	ar halis	-4								PARTIES A	Darahina Da	udu (Deint)	
MI	The preceding is tru	e to t	ne best of my p	resent Kr	lowleage	or belle	21.				cribed before me		rsigned 25		ONLY	Receiving De	outy (Print,	
TRA	Officer's / Complain	ant's	Signature	. ,,		.7 -7	-		ignatur		890		_		E O	Received Dat	e / Time	
SINI	ID. No. / Dist	1	selle p	#	620	35				Type Nam					SUSE	1/27/29	See Septiment	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	8283		V							Law Enfor al Duties	cement Officer in	Performa	nce		SING.	Receiving De	puty (Sign	ature)
	Name (Printed)									rsonally K	nown	□ ID Pr	oduced		BOOKING	Employee ID		
	Scott, Cody		\610	'a Niana	CTAT	re or	FLOR	IDA							Ш	loza	9	
	Marsy's Law Info	orm	ation —	's Name s Law ric				d to the vi	ictim	N	_ Victim we	ould like	to have	their i	nforma	tion protect	d N	



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104585

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, September 27, 2025, at approximately 1924 hours, I was conducting stationary radar traffic enforcement at the 6400 block of 9<sup>th</sup> Street SW, Vero Beach, Florida. I was monitoring East bound traffic when I observed a silver in color SUV travelling East at a high rate of speed. I visually estimated the vehicle to be travelling at 68 miles per hour. I subsequently activated my agency issued Stalker DSR 2X radar unit, which confirmed my visual estimate through a clear and consistent visual reading and audio doppler tone.

The radar unit showed the vehicle reached 66 miles per hour in a posted 45 mile per hour zone. I conducted a U-turn to get behind the vehicle, never losing visual of the vehicle. A traffic stop was conducted at the 5800 block of 9<sup>th</sup> Street SW, just south of the intersection.

Upon my contact with the driver, William Collins, I explained to him the reason for the stop and requested his license, registration, and insurance for the vehicle. Collins stated he does not have a valid license as it is suspended and presented me with his New York Identification card. Collins stated he was taking his three-year-old grandson to see his great-grandparents who reside in Vero Beach.

Collins stated he still resides in New York, and is visiting his daughter, Samantha Collins in Loxahatchee, Florida, and was taking his grandson to see his great-grandparents despite the fact he was ineligible to operate a motor vehicle.

I confirmed that Collins License was suspended through communications, and subsequently placed Collins into custody due to the fact he does not have ties to the area, does not reside in Indian River County, and was knowingly operating a motor vehicle with a suspended driver's license, ID Card only.

Collins was transported to the Indian River County Jail under the following charge:

Count 1: F.S.S. 322.24(2)(A): Knowingly DWLSR (1st conviction). Citation#: AM2M1VE.

Collins was also issued a citation for his speed 65/45, citation#: AM2M1WE.

The preceding is true to the best of my know	ledge or b	elief
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	1	

Scott, Cody A610/

Sworn and	Subscribed	before r	ne this

27 day of Sort Zozs

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

#### Case Report # 2025-00104658 Booking # INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavi Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 3101158486 Court Case # Charge Type, check ☐ Felony ☐ Domestic Violence ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance Victim Weapons / Seized as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony 🏻 Traffic Misdemeanor □ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense MAIN / GIBSON STREET MAIN / GIBSON STREET SEBASTIAN, FL 32958 **SEBASTIAN FL 32958** Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense ingerprinted By 09/27/2025 23:39 09/27/2025 ☐ Identification Only □ AFIS ☐ Criminal Name Alias Adult - GALASSO, ANTHONY DANIEL Eye Color Race Weight Hair Color Height Email Address White 5'10 250 Male BRO BRO Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran 955 CLEARMONT STREET SEBASTIAN, FL 32958 (201)566-0854 DY M Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Y 🗆 N 🗆 N/A 🖼 Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth Citizen Occupation 06/28/1989 G420004892280 / FL NJ - NEW JERSEY Unemployed \* Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies Race Sex Date of Birth or Age □ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) De of ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ☐ Arrested ☐ Misdemeanor ဗ္ဗ Race Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Felony Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts X F.S. Statute/Ordinance # DUI 0.15 OR HIGHER OR W PERSON UNDER 18 IN VEHICLE 1 Ord 316.193.4[8507] Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # AM5W7PE 1000 ☐ Capias/Warrant □BW X PC ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Felony Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant BW ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Misdemeanor Felony Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Receiving Deputy (Print) Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned ONL Authority this 28 day of SCP Officer's / Complainant's Signature Print or Type Name

D No. / Dis

Name (Printed)

Hackett, Bradley

Marsy's Law Information

A708

Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

6318

Receiving Deputy (Signature)

BOOKING

☐ ID Produced

Victim would like to have their information protected

Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance

of Official Duties

Personally Known



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104658

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, September 27, 2025 at approximately 2339 hours, I conducted a traffic enforcement stop on a black Chevrolet Impala bearing Florida tag "57EZZX" in the 1500 block of US Highway 1 in Sebastian, Florida.

While conducting stationary traffic enforcement, I observed the above vehicle pass by me traveling South on US Highway 1 at a high rate of speed. I estimated the vehicles speed to be 60 miles per hour while traveling in a posted 35 mile per hour business district. I activated my forward radar antennae and captured the vehicle travelling 62 miles per hour.

While observing the vehicle travel South, it failed to drive within a single lane and drove within the bicycle lane.

I conducted a traffic enforcement stop and made contact with the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle, Mr. Anthony Galasso (Arrestee). I verified Anthony's information through the D.A.V.I.D. database. I immediately noticed Anthony's eyes were watery and glassy, and I could smell the distinct odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from the vehicle. I directed Anthony to turn off his vehicle and exit his vehicle. When Anthony exited his vehicle, he did so slowly and braced himself with his hand as he walked away. Anthony then walked over and leaned on the bumper of my patrol vehicle.

I explained my concerns to Anthony about his ability to safely operate a motor vehicle. Anthony agreed my concerns were valid and I requested that he complete Standard Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSE's) which he agreed.

I began by asking Anthony about his pertinent medical history to rule out the possibility of a medical emergency. Anthony did not disclose any alarming or concerning responses and denied taking any prescription medications or illegal narcotics. Anthony further stated he was in Melbourne, Florida with his family and had consumed two alcoholic beverages, which he stated were whiskey, approximately 3 hours prior to the traffic stop.

The first exercise I conducted was the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN) exercise: I explained the exercise to Anthony who stated he understood the instructions and did not have any questions. I observed Anthony's pupils were equal in size and tracked together. I did not observe Resting Nystagmus. I observed Lack of Smooth Pursuit, Distinct and Sustained Nystagmus and an angle of onset at 35 degrees in both eyes. I did not observe Vertical Gaze Nystagmus (VGN). During this exercise, Anthony had an approximately 2-inch sway, had to be reminded several times not to move his head and had difficulty tracking the stimulus.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 28 day of 509
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
2 -1	My comission expires LEO
Hackett, Bradley A708	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104658

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

The second exercise I administered was the Walk and Turn (WAT) exercise: I explained and demonstrated the exercise to Anthony who stated he understood the instructions and did not have any questions. I directed Anthony into the Instruction phase where he displayed difficulty and the inability to maintain the starting position and began the exercise before being instructed to do so. During the walking phase, Anthony failed to touch heel to toe, stepped off line, raised his arms for balance and took an incorrect number of steps. Anthony did not complete this exercise to standard.

The third exercise I administered was the One Leg Stand (OLS) exercise: I explained and demonstrated the exercise to Anthony who stated he understood the instructions and did not have any questions. Anthony raised his right foot off the ground and immediately placed it back on the ground. Anthony put his foot down, used his arms for balance and swayed during this exercise. Anthony did not complete this exercise to standard.

The fourth exercise I administered was the Modified Romberg Balance (MRB) exercise. I explained the exercise to Anthony who stated he understood the instructions and did not have any questions. Anthony began the exercise and tilted his head back. I observed Anthony had an orbital sway. Anthony counted to "thirty seconds" in the real time of 46 seconds, outside the allotted variance of +/- five (5) seconds.

Anthony was placed under arrest for Driving Under the Influence and secured in handcuffs and transported to the Indian River County Jail Complex without further incident.

Upon arrival to the Jail, Anthony was requested by Deputy J. Hiss (5370) to provide a sample of his breath to determine its alcoholic content. Anthony initially refused and was advised of Implied consent by Deputy Hiss, to which Anthony further agreed to provide a sample. Anthony provided the following lawful samples of his breath: 0.165 g/210L and 0.158 g/210L.

Based on all the above evidence, Anthony was operating a motor vehicle with an illegal Breath alcohol content. Anthony was subsequently charged with Driving under the Influence w/ BrAC above 0.15%. Anthony was held on a total bond of \$1,0000.00.

Anthony was issued the following citations: DUI BrAC above 0.15% (AM5W7PE), Exceeding Posted Speed limit (AM2M6ME), Failure to exhibit license on demand (AM2M6NE), Driving on Bicycle path (AM2M0E).

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
and the community of th	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 28 day of 5671
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Hackett, Bradley A708	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104658

	9
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	n-
Hackett, Bradley A708	NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

NARRATIVE (Continuation)



MARSY'S LAW? N POIS: MIAMI, FL ORIGINAL
AGENCY CASE #: 2025001843 REPORT DATE: 09/28/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							AF	R	RE	ST	AF	FFI	D	A۱	/I	F					
	CIRCUIT	OICIAL CIR	CUTT	K			EPORTI			OLICE I	DED 4 1									EPORT	DATE /2025
Z		AGENCY ORI	TOCTOD A		ARR	ESTING				OLICE		UBMITTI		SENCY	ORT		_	BOOKING AG			7 2023
ATTO	FL031030				200	3103		,1 01	M #			L0310		JLING	OK!			FL031000		// u	
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA			13.5		OR CO					1505	VENILE?			OF AR		CTOR	v			
NFO	20250018 OBTS #	843				30011		862	0250	0018	NC					CONETS	7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	DESCRIPTION	M		
SEI		5848		CVIDE	NCE CC	MITISCA	IILD							LV	DENCE	CONT	CATEL	DESCRIPTIO	,,,,		
Š	1. FELO		. TRAFFI	C FELO	NY	V	3. MI	SDEM	IEANC	)R	4.	TRAFFIC	MISDE	EMEAN	NOR	[	5. O	RDINANCE		6. OTH	IER/CAPIAS
		А	RREST				Т			В	оокі	NG						3/	AIL		
	DATE		TIME				DAT		/202	-		IME				DATE	/2021		TIME		
Mark No.	09/28/20 AT BUSINES		COMPA	NY NA			09,	28/	202	.5		1:49 A	М			09/28	/ 202:	,	01:4	9 AM	
9	YES	J.	GRIN			<b>APE</b>															
LOCATION	STREET # 925	PRE D	IRECTIO	N		T NAME		A 1 N						PO	ST DIF	ECTION		TREET CATEO	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
CATI	CITY			STA		ZIP	/ILLE/	_		TITUDE		_				AND	LONG				
7	VERO BE	АСН		FL		3296	0														
₽	AT BUSINES YES	SS?	COMPA		ME D GR	APF															
ON (	STREET #	PRE DI	RECTION			T NAME									POST	DIRECTI	ON S	TREET CATE	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION	STREET # 925			_		SAINV		LN										ANE			
001	CITY VERO BEA	АСН		STA*	TE		ZIP 3296	0	1	T LATITU	JDE						AND LO	ONGITUDE			
\$ 条	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STAT	~~	JUVEN	LE?	PARE	NTS	CON	TACTED?	RELAT	TIONSHI	P TO S	SUBJE	СТ					NTA 1	,
	1 BUSINESS/O	OVERNMENT	NAME		ИО			_	_	Vict	IM TO	SUBJECT	T RFI A	MOTTA	SHIP					МО	
基準																					
	FIRST NAME				MIDDL	E NAME			ASTN	IAME ERA						SUF	FIX	DATE OF BI 5/5/2002		AGE 23	
	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE			ETHNIC	ITY		_	IAS / MA	IDEN					ALT N	NAME D			MPLEX	TION
	М	5'10"	w			UNKN			$\perp$							NA			TA	N.	
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIG 180		BRO	COLOR		HAIR BLK	COLOR	PHY	/SICAL F	EATUR	RE							
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (	LOCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	E)															
==	DUI INDICA	TOP		CDEAK	C ENC	LISH?	TUDEAT	7		PROBA*	TONO	-	NC AF	****	-	EX OFFE	NOCOS	MENTAL I	ENTL	Lion	MELESS?
ARRESTEE	ALCOHOL			YES	S ENG		NO	f		NO	HON	N	ing af O	rr		NO	NDER	NO	TEALIT	NO	
ARR	IDENTIF	ICATION																			
	DRIVER LIC C240467						DL ST	ATE	DL C	LASS		PLACE (	OF BIR	TH	U		OF CITI	ZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #	ŧ		FBI #	1.	_	_	/NCIC #	_	BOOKIN	G #		SPN #		þo	DC #	þ	THER I	)#
												25	-32	282							
ALC: Y		ENT ADDR	ESS		Loone me												lo-		2011.00		
	STREET #					T NAME											200	REET CATEG	ORY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY							STAT	E	ZIP COD		ADDR				V MARINE					
	VERO BE		NE					FL	WC.	32962				DRI	VERS	LICEN	SE			_	
	UNKNOW	SIDENCE COL <b>(N</b>	)E					P	HON	<b>F</b>		E-MAI	L								

CHARGE #	VICTIM PE	RSON #	OF	FENSE S	TART DA	TE	OFFENSE	END DA	TE	INCIDE	NT START D	ATE	INCIDENT	END DATE
1	2		09	9/28/2	025		09/28/			09/2	3/2025		09/28/	2025
JUVENILE RE	EFERRAL	1.11												
CHARGE TYP	PE CHAR	GE SEVERITY	′	ORDINAN	ICE #	STATE	STATUT	E			STA	ATUTE CATEGO	ORY	
FSS	MIS	DEMEANO	R			784.	03(1A1	)			ВА	TTERY		
STATUTE DE									COUN	TS INCREAS	ED PENALTY		D	OMESTIC VIC
TOUCH OR ST	TRIKE								1				N	0
DRUG ACTIV	YTTY	DRUG TYPE	445	DRUG	AMOUNT	1		ND TYPE		BOND DATE		BOND AMOU	INT WAR	RANT #
							CASH			09/28/20	25	\$500.00		
100	COARREST	TEE STATUS		ILE?	PARENT	TS CONT			NSHIP TO	SUBJECT				NTA ?
2			NO					UNKNO						NO
BUSINESS/G	OVERNMEN	T NAME					VICTI	M TO SU	BJECT REL	ATIONSHIP				
EIDCT NAME			MANDO	NAME		LACTAL					CUETTY	DATE OF	DIDTH	Loc
FIRST NAME  MAXIMIL			VON	LE NAME		BARO					SUFFIX	DATE OF 2/9/19		AGE <b>27</b>
	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNICI	TV		AS / MAII	DEN			ALT NAM			MPLEXTION
	6'00"	W		LITINICI	11	7.	M3 / PIALL	JEN			NA.	IE DESC.	FA	
BUILD			EIGHT	EYE C	OLOR	HATR	COLOR	PHYSIC	CAL FEATU	IRF				
AVERAGE		100	80 LBS	BRO		BRO	002011			,,,,,				
SCARS/MARK		(LOCATION	/ DESCRIE	(F)		-	_	_						
Jen ey i i i i i	C) INTOCO	(LOCATION)	DESCREE	/										
DUI INDICAT	TOR	Sp	EAKS ENG	I ISH?	HREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG A	AFF?	SEX OFFEND	ER? MENTA	L HEALTH	HOMELESS
NONE		YE		CALLY STATE OF	0		NO		NO		NO	NO		NO
IDENTIF	CATTON													-
DRIVER LICE					DL STAT	E DL CL	ASS	PI	ACE OF BI	втн Ь	DUNTRY OF (	CITIZENSHIP		
B6505589					FL	E	,,,,,	FL		127620	S	31 1 IL LI 101 III		
SOC. SEC. #		INS#		FBI #		FCIC/	NCIC #	80	OKING #	SPN #	1	DOC #	br	HER ID #
00010201		1110 11		101 "		1 010)	11010		orano n	pr 11 .				
			T 250		MARS	SY'S LA	w? Wa	s the v	ictim no	tified of t	ne VICT	TIM ARRES	T V	ICTIM REL
		Did the vi			right	to be i	nforme	d, to be	presen	t, and to	e NOT	TIM ARRES	? N	OTIFICAT
victi pe	m's familersonal in	y, request formation	that the	eir	right hear	to be i	nforme n releva	d, to be int, at a	presen	it, and to l	oe NOT	IFICATION s the victim	? N	OTIFICAT
viction per conf	m's famile ersonal in idential p	y, request formation oursuant to	that the remain Article	eir 1	right hear cri	to be ind when	nforme n releva proceed	d, to be int, at a lings, t	e present all crucia the ex	t, and to	oe NOT of Doe wish	IFICATION s the victime to be notified	? N n E ed wi	OTIFICAT
viction per conf	m's famile ersonal in idential p	y, request formation	that the remain Article	eir 1	right hear cr	to be i rd whei iminal hese ri	nforme n releva proceed ghts do	d, to be int, at a lings, t not in	e present all crucia the ex	it, and to land stages of the	of Doe wish	IFICATION s the victim	? N n E ed wi	OTIFICAT loes the vi sh to be n
victi pe conf	m's famil ersonal in idential p	y, request formation oursuant to	that the remain Article	eir 1	right hear cr	to be i rd whei iminal hese ri	nforme n releva proceed ghts do	d, to be int, at a lings, t not in	e present all crucia the exterfere v	it, and to land stages of the	of Doe wish	IFICATION s the victime to be notified arrest has	? N n E ed wi	OTIFICAT Does the vi sh to be no the defend



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001843 REPORT DATE: 09/28/2025 ARREST AFFIDAVIT TYPE: PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? NO UNKNOWN NO BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME SUFFIX MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME DATE OF BIRTH AGE PAULO VITOR FELIX CORREIA 9/7/1966 59 GENDER HEIGHT ETHNICITY RACE ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXITION 5'04" w UNKNOWN NA FAIR BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE BRO AVERAGE 170 LBS BRO SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? NONE YES NO NO NO NO NO NO IDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP C600678663270 FL us INS# FBI # FCIC/NCIC # OTHER ID # BOOKING # DOC # SPN # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # 536 23RD AVE AVENUE CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE VERO BEACH FL 32962 FLORIDA DRIVER LICENSE PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL UNKNOWN

# AGENCY CA

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

#### MARSY'S LAW? N

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001843 REPORT DATE: 09/28/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:

09/28/2025

On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 9/28/25, at 0058 hours, I responded to 925 Bougainvillea (Grind and Grape) in reference to a disturbance.

On scene I made contact with (V1) Maximilaan V. Baron (DOB: 2/9/1998) who pointed out a white male who I later identified as (D1) Marcell I. Cabrera (DOB: 5/5/2002) and advised he was just spit on by him.

I then detain D1 for further investigation.

V1 stated he is the Bar Manager at Grind and Grape and while working, he observed D1 outside in front of the business arguing with security. V1 explained he then went outside to check on the security and while doing so he observed D1 to be blocking customers from entering the business.

V1 said he then asked D1 to move away from the entrance to allow customers to enter. V1 advised once asking D1 to move, D1 began to scream at him and stated "I will fuck you up" and spit directly into his face multiple times. V1 advised that's when he contacted Law Enforcement.

I then made contact with a witness/security (W1) Paulo V. Carreia (DOB: 9/7/1966) who explained he asked D1 multiple times to leave the bar due to him causing a disturbance. W1 stated he observed V1 walk out and get confronted by D1 who was trying to fight V1 for "no reason". W1 said he then observed D1 spit in V1's face and walk away. W1 could not provide further information.

It should be noted earlier that night at approximately 0044 hours, I responded to the aforementioned location in reference to a disturbance involving D1 who had already left the business due to being told to do so by W1.

I then read D1 his Miranda Warning Rights to which he advised he understood and wished to speak with me. D1 stated he "did nothing wrong" and was never involved in an altercation. D1 denied to ever spitting on anyone or causing a disturbance. D1 was unable to provide further information due to being highly intoxicated.

It should be noted D1 was later issued a Trespass Warning reference TAW# (VB1547).

D1 was then placed under arrest for violation of F.S.S.784.03 (1A1) Battery-Touch or Strike.

D1 was then transported to Indian River County Jail for processing and booking where he is held on a \$500 bond.

EMENT	FIRST NAME IVAN	LAST NAME COVARRUBIAS		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTA 09/28/2025 at 02	ACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AN 2:02	D CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGN	JATURE	5
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME  SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR	11000	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000 3:13 BY	ORI # SIGNA	INK	IRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE  OFFICIAL SIGNATURE  LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judg	ge's Signature	8-12		Date
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE D COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPE		OURT AND A WARRANT FOR	MY ARREST SHALL	BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS N	
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	VENILE SIGNATURI	E PAREN	NT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1746

REPORT DATE: 09/28/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							ARI	RE	ST A	AFF	ID/	AVI	T					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL	CIRCU	ιτ			PORTING EBASTIA		OLICE DEF	PARTMEN	NT							T DATE 3/2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102		ORI#		1200	RESTING	AGENCY (	ORI#		SUBMIT FL031	TING AG	ENCY OR	I #		BOOKING A		ORI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 25-1746	SE#		- 1			URT CASE <b>099985</b>		6	JUVENILE NO	≣?	TYPE OF	ARREST					
SE IN	OBTS #	184	90	EVI	DENCE C	ONFISCA	TED					EVIDEN	ICE CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPT	ION		
5	1. FELC			AFFIC FE	LONY	V	3. MISDE	MEAN	IOR _	4. TRAFF	IC MISDE	MEANOR	[	5. 0	ORDINANCE		6, от	HER/CAPIAS
			ARRE	ST					ВО	OKING					3	IAIL		
	DATE 09/28/2	025	- 1	IME . <b>2:57 F</b>	м		DATE			TIME			DATE			TIME		
₽.	AT BUSINES	SS?	co	MPANY	NAME													
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 119	P	RE DIREC	TION		ET NAME						POST	DIRECTION	8 13	TERRACE	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOC	CITY SEBASTI	AN		- 1	TATE L	ZIP 32958		AT L	ATITUDE				ANI	D LONG	GITUDE			
4 e	AT BUSINE:	SS?	co	MPANY	NAME													
LOCATION OFFENSE	STREET #	PF	RE DIREC	TION		ET NAME CHMON	т					POS	T DIRECTI	373333	TERRACE	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
0 0	SEBASTI	AN		S'	TATE L		ZIP <b>32958</b>		AT LATITUD	E				AND L	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # 1	COARR	ESTEE S	TATUS	NO	ILE?	PARENT	s cor	NTACTED? R	RELATIONS	HIP TO S	UBJECT					NTA NO	?
	BUSINESS/0	OVERNM	IENT NAM	IE.					VICTIM	1 TO SUBJE	CT RELA	TIONSHI	Р .					
	FIRST NAM DAVID	Ē			MIDD	LE NAME			NAME NANDEZ				SUF	FIX	DATE OF 8		AGE 48	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 5'10"	RA U	CE		HISPAI LATING	NIC OR	1	ALIAS / MAIDI	EN			NA	NAME (	DESC.	-	OMPLEX AN	TION
	BUILD AVERAGE				IGHT O LBS	BRO		HA]	R COLOR K	PHYSICAL	. FEATURI	E					t	e-1
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LOCA	TION/	DESCRIE	BE)											1	1
ARRESTEE	NONE	TOR		SPE YE:		ILISH? T	HREAT? IO		PROBATIO NO		GANG AFF	7	SEX OFFE	NDER	MENTAL NO	HEALT	H HO	MELESS?
ARI	IDENTIF DRIVER LIC		N				DL STATE	DL	CLASS	PLACE	OF BIRT	н (	COUNTRY	OF CIT	IZENSHIP			
	H655160						FL	E		us			US					
	SOC. SEC. 4		IF	NS#		FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #	ZJ	ING #	3 SPN	#	Di	OC#	0	THER I	D #
	PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS		low-									-		200		
	STREET #				100000000000000000000000000000000000000	LARCH	MONT T	ÉR							REET CATEC	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY SEBASTIA	AN .					STA FL	TE	ZIP CODE 32958	ADD FL I	RESS SOI DL	URCE						
	PERSON RE RESIDEN		CODE					PHOI	NE #	E-M	AIL							

CHARGE #	VICTIM P	ERSON #		OFFENS	START DATE	OFFEN	NSE END DATE	E	INCIDENT	START DAT	E INCI	DENT END I	DATE
1	2			09/28	/2025	09/2	8/2025		09/28/		1,000,000	28/2025	
JUVENILE R	REFERRAL												
						f.							
CHARGE TO	2000	RGE SEVER		ORDIN	ANCE #	STATE STAT				1004000	UTE CATEGORY		
	ESCRIPTION	DEMEA	VOR			806.13(1	В1)	ICOUNTE	INCREASED		IAGE PROP-C		TC VIOL
200 DOLS A		,						1	INCREASED	PENALIT		NO	IC VIOL
DRUG ACTI	VITY	DRUG TY	PE	DR	UG AMOUNT	BAIL	BOND TYPE	BON	ID DATE		BOND AMOUNT	WARRANT	#
N/A		10110010 110		10000				001	DATE		500.00		
PERSON #	COARRES	TEE STAT	us Ju	JVENILE?	PARENTS	CONTACTED	? RELATION	ISHIP TO SU	ВЈЕСТ			NTA	?
2			N	10			CHILDR	EN'S MOT	HER'S BO	YFRIEND		NO	
BUSINESS/	GOVERNMEN	T NAME			111 12 12	VI(	CTIM TO SUB.	JECT RELAT	ONSHIP				
EVO CT NAME	-												
FIRST NAM STEVEN	E		100	IIDDLE NAI IITCHEL	5274	AST NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF BIRT	Dec 1000	
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNI		ALIAS / N	MAIDEN			ALT NAME	9/13/1986	COMPLEX	TION
M	5'09"	w		NOT	HISPANIC	nuna / P	INTER			NA NA	DESC.	OLIVE	TON
BUILD			WEIGH		ATINO E COLOR	HAIR COLOR	R PHYSICA	AL FEATURE					
HEAVY			230 L	BS BR	10	BRO							
SCARS/MAR	RKS/TATOOS	(LOCATIO	N / DES	CRIBE)									
DUI INDICA	ATOR		SPEAKS	ENGLISH?	THREAT?	PROB	SATION?	GANG AFF?	SE	X OFFENDER	? MENTAL HE	ALTH HON	MELESS?
UNKNOW	/N		YES		NO	NO		NO	N	D	NO	NO	•
IDENTIF	ICATION												
DRIVER LIC					DL STATE	DL CLASS	PLA	CE OF BIRTH	cou	NTRY OF CIT	TZENSHIP		
D610793					FL	E	us		US		SACS-EQ		
SOC, SEC, #	#	INS #		FBI #	t	FCIC/NCIC	# BOO	KING #	SPN #	D	OC #	OTHER I	) #
victi pe conf	IM INFO? m's famil ersonal in fidential p n 16 of th	y, reque formatio ursuant	st that on rema to Arti	their ain icle 1	right to heard crim the	be inform when rele inal proce se rights	Vas the vic ned, to be p vant, at all edings, to do not inte al rights of NO	present, a crucial sl the exten rfere with	nd to be tages of t that the	NOTIF Does t wish to if an a	A ARREST ICATION? the victim be notified irrest has i made?		CATIO he vict be not



#### AGENCY CASE #: 25-1746

REPORT DATE:

09/28/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 09/28/2025 On (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On September 28, 2025, at approximately 1228 hours, I was dispatched to 119 Larchmont Ter, regarding a possible civil matter about child custody.

Upon arrival, I made contact with the complainant, Steven Durepo, who summarized that he had come to his ex-partner's residence (119 Larchmont Ter) to pick up their two daughters. According to Steven, there was an agreement between him and April Fritz, to come and pick up the girls. Steven said that upon his arrival, April refused to send their daughters out to him. While Steven was waiting on the road, April's current boyfriend, David Hernandez, came out of the house and sprayed Round Up Weed Killer onto the passenger side window and door panel.

Upon speaking to David, he was asked if he had gone outside and sprayed the vehicle with the corrosive chemical. David admitted that he had sprayed the vehicle, but he stated that it was just the window. I explained to David that since the chemical was in liquid form, it had trickled down onto the door panel, which could cause damage at a later time.

Steven stated he did want to prosecute.

With this admission to the criminal mischief, David was arrested and placed in mechanical restraints, double-locked, and searched. David was placed in the back of the patrol vehicle.

David was charged with criminal mischief, FSS 806.13 1(b)1.

David was transported to the Indian River County Jail without any further incident.



ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME M	LAST NAME SANCHEZ		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
ENFOR( OFFI	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/28/2025 at 13:39	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND COR	RECT ON	OFFICER SIG		Morches
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE # AFF	IRMING AGENCY		ATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	9/28/2025 14/05 DUCED	ВҮ		AS IDENTIFIC	ATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES					
	NO	Judge's Sig	nature			Date
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED T COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA OF GI	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED O Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AN UILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDG	ID A WARRANT FOR I	MY ARREST SHALL	BE ISSUED, SIGNING T	LD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE HIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUN	ENILE SIGNATU	RE ,	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

	INC	IAN RIVER CO	UNTY SHE	RIFF'S OFFIC	CE	Case Repo	ort # 2025-0	0104	1851	Booking #	22-	328	30
		ARREST				☑ Arrest A	Affidavit			Juvenile Ar	rest Affidavil	7 - 970	
3	September 1	4055 41				☐ Juvenile	Civil Citation				omplaint Affid		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		Vero Beach,				Court Case #			OBTS		1158	489	
STR			Misderneano		rdinance	Victim	☐ Domestic V	iolence	We	eapons / Seiz	ed		
Ĭ	as many as apply  Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony	Traffic Misde	meanor 🗆 O	ther	Location of Offe	nse				1 1 1		
ADIV	1000 36TH STI	REET					H STREET						
	VERO BEACH		1007				EACH FL 32	960-	L				
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	Offense	Fingerprint		appointment		AND THE STREET STREET	gerprinted By	11		
	09/28/2025	15:21	09	/28/2025	☐ Ident	ification Only	AFIS		Criminal		HUKir		
	Name Adult - Watkin	s Lindsev Si	izanne				Alias						
nile	Race	s, Linusey of		ex Height	Weight	Eye Co	lor	Hair C	olor	Email A	ddress		
uvel	White		F	ema 4 ' 11	1 1 13	35 B	LU	BR	0				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			1				Schoo	Child Attend	s			
dub	Local Address (street, A	Int Number)						Щ,	Shone			Ve	teran
nt A	748 11TH CT \		1. FL 329	62					Phone (904)317	-8386		□Y	□ N
nda	Permanent Address or			-					Phone		Parent Co	_	
efe											Y D N D	N/A	
-	Driver's License Number		Social Secur		ОВ	Place Of B	Birth			Citizen O	cupation		
· ATT N	W231376340000	Collection of social	security num		06/19/19		ntity and may be sl	hared w	ith other law	enforcement :	agencies		
FW.	Co-Defendant Name (Las		according rights	Race	Sex	Date of Bi		Tar co v	☐ Arrested			lemeanor	
Def		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			54100				☐ At Large				
ဗိ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arrested			lemeanor	
物品									☐ At Large	☐ Juver	nile		<u>'</u>
<b>F</b> (4)	Charge Description						Counts	1 0	<b>X</b> F.S.	Statute/0	Ordinance	#	
SE	PROB VIOLATIO						1		☐ Ord.	948.06			
CHARGE	Citation #						NO BONE			Court Ca			
	☐ PC ☐ Capias/W	/arrant □BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme	eanor			
FA NES										Tax : : :			
<b>!!!</b>	Charge Description						Counts	1 7	F.S.	Statute/0	Ordinance	#	
HARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount	,		Court Ca	ise#		
F													
STOP	☐ PC ☐ Capias/W	arrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation `	□ Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme	eanor	☐ Felony		
C W	Reasoning				-								
JCC NOT OFFERED	•										A.		
JCC NOT	Comments												
		lold for First Appeara			n:								
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The preceding is true to	the best of my pres	ent knowledge	e or belief.			scribed before me,			ONLY	R V.	uty (Print)	
RA	Officer's Complainant	9-Stonatore				uthority this 3	1 day of Segtin	MAY.	2005		eceived Date	/Time	
NIST	are	_	6246		100	rint or Type Nam	e B. 447.	•		Si	1/24/28	165	
DMI	ID, No. / Dist.						cement Officer in	_	nance	BOOKING USE	eceiving Dep	uty (Signa	ature)
A	6246 Name (Printed)				of	Official Duties Personally K	nown	L ID I	Produced	<u>S</u> =	nployee ID #		
	Kramer, Trevo					G. craonany K	in the			8		(17)	
	Marsy's Law Inform	nation		TE OF FLORI									
VOLUE.		Marsy's Li	aw rights hav	e been provide	d to the vi	ctim N	_ Victim wo	ould lik	e to have the	eir informatio	on protected	<u> </u>	



## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104851

#### NARRATIVE

On September 28 <sup>th</sup> , 2025 at approximately	1515 hours, I responded to 100	00 36th Street. Vero Beach (	(Cleveland Clinic ER) in
reference to serving felony violation of pro	bation warrant.		

Upon arrival, I served Lindsey S. Watkins, with felony violation of probation warrant out of Indian River County for the following charges:

- · Count 1: possession of Methamphetamine
- Count 2: possession of Fentanyl

Warrant # VP202431

Lindsey was transported to the Indian River County Jail



he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	2011
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 214 day of Suphmbr 214 NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires
Kramer, Trevor A559 C246	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

											rol	3:5	Sar	, 7	129	s. C4	1	
		IND	IAN RIVE	R COU	NTY SHE	RIFF'S	OFFIG	Ė	Ca	se Repo	rt # 2025-0	10/20/2010/09		77		#25-	378	-6
					FIDAVIT				DXI						Juvenile	Arrest Affidav	t	
Æ				055 41st				1			Civil Citation		_			e Complaint Aff		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>					orlda 329		13	j.	_		2024CT017					01159	549	0
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply		Felony Traffic Felo		isdemeano raffic Misde		Ort	dinance		Victim	☐ Domestic Vi	iolence	e	Wei	apons / S	eized		
N	Location of Arrest		Traine Pelo	лу Ц і	anc wisde	meanor	<b>1</b> 00	ner	Local	tion of Offer	nse			_		7		
AD	4055 41ST A	VE	NUE						40	55 41S	T AVENUE							
	VERO BEAC	H,			Data of	0//		Fii-		RO BE	ACH FL 32	960		le:		I.D.:		
	Date of Arrest 09/28/2025	,	Time of Arr	:11		Offense /18/202	2000 P	Fingerprin		n Only	☐ AFIS		Crimir	95	erprinted	ussain	1	
	Name	_	10		- 00	10/20/		L ident	incano	in Only	Alias		CHILI		10	us sain	7	
9	Adult - JON	ES,	ASHLY	/N ELI							V.Morale							
/enil	Race White					ex ema	leight	Weight		Eye Col	AZ	Hair (			Ema	il Address		
á	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os			r	·ema	, 0	14	-		AZ			d Attends	-			
量	1899 1997 1997 1996 1996 1997 1997 1998 1999 1999 1999 1999 1999	conon										0000435		DIMENSION CONTRACTOR				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stre				DO DE								Phone		0540		1	Veteran
ıdan	2355 DE SO Permanent Address					ACH, F	L 328	360-					Phone	1)428-	0512	Parent 0	Contacted	
efer													1 110116			Y 🗆 N	□ N/	A 🗆
۵	Driver's License Nu			S	ocial Secur	ity Numbe				Place Of B					1	Occupation		
	J6268152570	_		of social se	curity num	her from a		5/31/1			ALIFORNIA tity and may be sh	nared t	with of	her law e	nforcem/	Manager	_	
	Co-Defendant Name	V. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			cunty non	Race		Sex	idi is it	Date of Bir		arcu	_	Arrested			demear	ior
Co Def			MON OF MICE SOME	104		1,125,121,191		2003/42			000000000000000000000000000000000000000			At Large		uvenile		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last	, First, Midd	le)		Race	ľ	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		1,700	Arrested At Large		elony	sdemean	ior
PAR														w conge		avenile		
	Charge Descrip		29 45075-115								Counts		28	F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance	#	
RGE	PROB VIOLAT	ΠΟΙ	N MISD								1 Bond Amount			Ord.		06 [3848] Case #		
CHARGE	Citation #										NO BONE	0				4CT01735	1	
	□PC □ Capia	s/Wa	arrant	<b>⊠</b> BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Cita	ition	□ Don	nestic 1	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		DXI	Misdeme	anor	☐ Felor	у	
	Observation Description								_		0	_	_		TO1-to	1- (O-di	4	
GE	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts			F.S. Ord.	Statu	te/Ordinance	#	
CHAR	Citation #										Bond Amount				Court	Case #		
ᇴ	□PC □ Capia	-041		□BW	☐ Juv PU		dia n			VE-1 I-:	☐ Writ Att.			Misdeme		Felor		
	што ш Саріа	IS/ VV	arrant	ПВМ	LI JUV FO	Cita	nion	□ Dom	esuc	violinj.	U VVIII AIL.			wisderne	anor	L FEIG	y .	
a	Reasoning																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
OFF																	200	
TOI	Comments																	
200																		
7					-0.000			-										
	Adults Only	ПН	old for First	Appearance	e Do Not E	Bond Out. I	Reason	:				//						
Œ	The preceding is tru	e to	the best of r	my presen	t knowledg	e or belief.		s	wom t	o and subs	cribed before me,	the ur	ndersio	ned		Receiving De	puty (Pri	nt)
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>								100			day of 50	87	202	5	ONLY	JH:	55	
STR	Officer's / Complain	ant'a	Signature	loi	315			1.0	ignatu		700	_			USE	Received Date		206
NIS	ID. No. / Dist.	_	Va-							Type Name	cement Officer in	Perfor	mance	,	9	Receiving De		
ADI	6315							o	f Offici	al Duties					BOOKING	0		
	Name (Printed) Olson, Davi	id	A701						DP(	ersonally K	nwo		Produ	iced	BOC	Employee ID	# 30	
			Vi	ictim's Na	me: STA	TE OF F	LORI	DA				-			JIC/I	<u></u>	50	
	Marsy's Law Inf	orm	ation —		rights ha				ictim .	N	Victim wo	ould li	ke to	have the	ir inform	ation protect	edN	



ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Olson, David A701

DIS

6315

### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



## Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104906

#### NARRATIVE

Jones was charged with Misdemeanor Violation of Probation FSS 948.06[3848]:  Count 1: Willful and Wanton Reckless Driving – No bond.	Indian River County warrant (warrant # VI	oximately 1901 hours, I served Ashlyn Elizabeth P202417351), reference court case 2024CT01735	1.
Count 1: Willful and Wanton Reckless Driving – No bond.	Jones was charged with Misdemeanor Vi	olation of Probation FSS 948.06[3848]:	
	Count 1: Willful and Wanton Reckless Dri	ving – No bond.	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  Sworn and Subscribed before me this  2 8 day of SCP?	The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Course and Cobacthad before and the	75 tours LORY

NOTARY/ ASA

## POB:Pasquina, El Salvador

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00104944 Booking # 2025-3286									
ш	ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave									□ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit     □ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit							
TIM	Vero Beach, Florida 32960			well "					DBTS#3!01158491								
TRA	Charge Type, check	arge Type, check					Victim ☐ Domestic Violence					Weapons / Seized					
SIN	as many as apply							100 miles (100 miles (									
5	Location of Arrest 1999 9TH ST	Location of Offense 1999 9TH ST SW STREET															
	VERO BEACH, FL 32962								VERO BEACH FL 32962-								
	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinte  09/28/2025 21:08 09/28/2025 □ Identif							Interest and the second of the									
4900	Name						Alias										
9	Adult - REYE	S, JOSE	DONATIL		ex Height	Weight	nt Eye Color Hair Color						Email Address				
ıven							20 BRO BR										
5	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School Child Attends									
Ħ.	Local Address (stree	et Ant Number	1								Ohana				Veteran		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	5 45TH AVE						Phone		Veteran Y								
nda	Permanent Address	Phone						Parent Contacted									
Defe	Debardo Historia Nov	-b10												_ N _	N/A D		
	Driver's License Nur R2004246841		Socia	l Securi	tv Number	оов 11/18/1	Markey Mail							rizen Occupation			
	112001210011		of social secur	ity numb	er from an arre		ual is to verify identity and may be shared with other										
Į,	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Mid	dle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		☐ Felony	1 10 10 VAN	lemeanor		
Co Def					Race	Sex		Date of Birth or Age		☐ At Large ☐ Arrested			☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor				
S	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Mid	die)		Nace	SEX	□ At La										
Щ	Charge Descript	escription DHOL OR DRUGS							Counts				Statute/Ordinance # 316.193.2b2[8701]				
~ -	Citation #	OKDKO	30				Bond Amount						Court Case #				
State of the last	AM5W8NE		======					1000									
7.79	XIPC □ Capia:	s/Warrant	BW D	Juv PU	☑ Citation	□ Don	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misd Misd	lemear	nor	Felony			
	Charge Descript	ion							Counts		ĭ F.S.		Statute/O	rdinance :	#		
	DUI DAMAGE	TO PROPI	ERTY OR I	PERS	ON OF AN	OTHER			1	1 □ Ord.			316.193.3c1[374]				
	Citation # AM5W80E						Bond Amount 500					Court Case #					
0						nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Misd	lemear	or	Felony				
	December																
ED	Reasoning																
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
1 OF																	
NO.	Comments																
JCC																	
Silve	Adulto Only	711-146-15		. N. D	10.10					-		-					
	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:																
ME	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.  Sworm to and subscribed before me, the undersigned  Authority this 28 day of 867, 20 25  Receiving Deputy (Print)  Receiving Deputy (Print)  Receiving Deputy (Print)  Receiving Deputy (Print)								uty (Print)								
RAT									/ Time								
ADMINISTRATIVE	Omeer or Complain	and originature	11)/1	1	£317		ignatu rint or	Type Name	TH.	55			USE	1/28/	25 2338		
NWC.	D. No. / Dist.		W						cement Officer in	n Perfor	mance		BOOKING USE	Receiving Deputy (Signature)			
	6317 Name (Printed)					0		ial Duties ersonally Kr	nown	ПП	Produced		- S Em	playee ID #			
	Neill, Micha	el A712						e. serially N					B C	573	0		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation	/ictim's Name														
86	ividiay a Law IIII	N	Marsy's Law rig	hts hav	e been provid	led to the v	ictim.	N	_ Victim w	ould lil	ke to have	their	information	protected	N		



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00104944

#### NARRATIVE

On Sunday, September 28, 2025, at approximately 2108 hours, I, Deputy M. Neill #6317 responded to the BP gas station located at 1999 9th Street SW (Oslo Road), Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, 32962 in reference to an unrelated call.

While investigating this unrelated call, I observed a White Toyota Rav4 back out of a parking spot and in to another deputy's vehicle. Deputies then made contact with the driver. They advised they observed clues of impairment and suspected that he may be under the influence. The damage to the patrol vehicle was approximately \$500.

While deputies were speaking to Mr. Reyes, they asked him if he could put the car in reverse to see if the back up camera worked. Mr. Reves had difficulty controlling his vehicle and started to back up again after putting the vehicle in reverse. It should be noted that both of his mirrors and his back up camera were functional.

After finishing my original call, I performed a traffic crash investigation. Upon completing the crash investigation, I informed the driver, Mr. Jose Reyes, that the crash investigation was completed and a criminal investigation for DUI was now commencing.

Mr. Reves was advised of his Miranda Rights. He advised he understood his rights and was willing to speak to me. Mr. Reves admitted to driving at the time of the crash and that the crash happened due to him not seeing the patrol vehicle as he was backing. Mr. Reyes admitted to drinking two stella beers earlier in the evening and was bringing his friend to the store.

During my contact with Mr. Reyes, he had very watery eyes, the odor of alcohol emitting from his breath, used my patrol vehicle for balance, and had a slur in his speech.

I requested that Mr. Reyes complete Standardized Field Sobriety Exercises. He denied this request. Mr. Reyes was informed that he does not have to complete the SFSE's, but I would be forced to make a decision based off the clues of impairment and his driving pattern, as well as his refusal could be used against him at a later date if an arrest was made. Mr. Reyes advised he understood and again refused to perform SFSE's. Mr. Reyes was then arrested for DUI and DUI property damage.

Mr. Reyes was transported down to the Indian River County Jail. There he was asked to submit to a lawful test of his breath. He refused. Mr. Reves was advised of implied consent and again refused to submit to a lawful test of his breath.

Based on the above observations, statements, and physical evidence, I believe there is probable cause to arrest Mr. Jose Reyes for the offense of Driving Under the Influence, pursuant to FSS 316.193.2b2, and for Driving Under the Influence with Property Damage, pursuant to FSS 316.193.3c1.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  Sworn and Subscribed before me this
v v v	My comission expires LEO
Neill, Michael A712	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

											10	13:1	Tret	Plever	FI				
		105 (1	Case Report # 2025-00104968 Booking # 75-3287																
		DIAN RIVER	EST AFFIDA		FF'S OFF	ICE ()	Arrest Affidavit							Arrest Affidavit	287				
ш		4055 41st Ave					☐ Juvenile Civil Citation ☐					Juvenile Complaint Affidavit							
TIVE	7.50	Vero Beach, Florida 32960													C-				
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Type, check   r	Car.							Court Case # OBTS # 3/6/158499										
IST		2 modernession 2 modernession								Treations delica									
	Location of Arrest	E reme ratery E reme insecurios E ems								Location of Offense									
AD	4500 OLD DIX	IE HWY	4300 OLD DIXIE HWY																
	VERO BEACH	VERO BEACH FL 32967-																	
		Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinte								03.									
	Name								ntification Only AFIS Criminal Quirox										
	Adult - SMITH, TREVION MALIQUE																		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race			Sex	Height									Address					
Juv	Black								60 BRO BLK School Child					Allendo					
11	Scars, Marks, Tattoos									SCHOO	Chile	Allends							
Adu	Local Address (street,	Apt. Number)									Phone				Veteran				
ant	1900 WOODL	AND CIRC	CLE 308 V	VERO	BEACH	I, FL 32	967-				(772	)867-	57-4247 DY VN						
pua	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name	e of Juvenile							F	hone			Parent Co					
Def	Driver's License Numb	er / State	In-sist (	Security N	himber I	DOB		Diago Of Dia	46				Citizen	Y D N D	D N/A				
	S530813031800		ISocial	Security	MURDEL	05/20/2		Place Of Bir					Y	Other					
140			social security	y number	from an arre				ty and may be s	shared w	ith oth	er law er							
	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle	)	Ra	ace	Sex		Date of Birth	or Age		4 900	rrested	□ Fel	,	demeanor				
Def								D : (D):			☐ At Large			☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor					
Co	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)				Sex	Date of Birth or Age				☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile									
														CTITIC					
W.	Charge Description	n				-8 9 9			Counts		24 F	.S.	Statute	/Ordinance	#				
SGE		Fail To/Drive An Unregistered Vehicle Citation #							1 □ Or			Ord.	320.02(1)						
CHARGE								Bond Amount Court Case #						Case #					
၁	AF1V2JE  ☑ PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domesti						nestic '						nor	Felony					
	Charge Description	Charge Description							Counts 🛛 🖾 F.S.			S.	Statute/Ordinance #						
3GE		Failure of Owner to Maintain Required Insurance Citation #							1	1 Ord. ond Amount 500.00			324.2						
CHAR	AF1V2KE												Court Case #						
3													nor	Felony					
a	Reasoning																		
ERE																			
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
TO	Comments																		
C N																			
10																			
953	Adults Only	Hold for First A	ppearance Do	Not Bono	Out Reas	on:					-	-000							
	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:																		
IVE	The preceding is true t	o the best of m	y present know	wledge or	belief.			worn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned					Receiving Dep	outy (Print)					
MAT	05-1-10	Authority this 29 day of Sept. 20 25						/n.											
STF	2 DIS Jewis 6315 Signature Signature 9 9 9/29/25								Received Date / Time 9/29/25 6152										
NIN								outy (Signature)											
AD									& & aug										
	Name (Printed)	A704					1 Pe	ersonally Kn	own		Produ	ced	300	Employee ID #	-				
	Olson, David	A701	electe No.	CTATE	OF ELOI	PIDA							3000	629	9				
	Marsy's Law Infor	mation —	tim's Name: rsy's Law righ				rictim	N	Victim w	ould lik	e to h	ave thei	r informa	tion protecte	d_N				
		ivial	by a Law High	TO LIGITOR D	Socia Provid	and to the A	watti.		A LEGILLI VV	Senter III	- 10	are and		bi atanta					



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



### Case Report # 2025-00104968

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE:

On Sunday, September 28<sup>th</sup>, 2025, at approximately 2336 hours, I was patrolling the 4400 block of Old Dixie Highway southbound. As I approached Old Dixie Highway and 43<sup>rd</sup> Street, I observed a dark in color, four-door passenger car rapidly accelerate eastbound from a stopped position at the stop sign. The vehicle's tires squealed and the car nearly spun out of control before the driver corrected and turned northbound in my direction.

I performed a traffic stop of the vehicle just south of 45<sup>th</sup> Street on Old Dixie Highway northbound. The Florida tag on the dark blue, 2008 Lexus was BE85XR. I made contact with the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle, Trevion Malique Smith. I asked Smith what happened causing him to nearly lose control of the vehicle. He stated the transmission is messed up and sometimes that happens. Meanwhile, I was able to detect the odor of brakes/rubber coming from the vehicle. Smith stated to me he had just purchased the vehicle from someone in Fort Pierce a few days ago. He provided me the title but stated he had not yet registered the vehicle or acquired automobile insurance. Smith stated he was just moving the vehicle from his grandmother's house off of 43<sup>rd</sup> Street to his residence at 1900 Woodland Circle.

Indian River County Public Safety Dispatch reached out to me and stated the Florida tag attached to the vehicle was unassigned to a vehicle. I additionally observed the most recent registration sticker on the tag showed an expiration date of August 2024. I queried Smith's information through dispatch and they informed me his driver's license was suspended as of 09/22/2025. I searched the FL Driver and Vehicle Information Database (DAVID) which showed that he had an FR suspension reference case number 751414731. I also reviewed the vehicle title Smith provided me and identified that the vehicle had been acquired on 06/01/2025 with the title being issued on 06/11/2025.

I returned to Smith and informed him of my findings. He stated he had lied about just acquiring the vehicle a few days ago. He also stated to me that the address on his license was not accurate as he had moved to Vero Beach nearly a year ago. I told Smith his license was suspended which he stated he did not know.

Trevion Smith was placed into custody and transported to the Indian River County Jail. He was charged with:

1 count - Operating without/No motor vehicle registration, FSS 320.02(1) - Bond: \$500,

UTC# AF1V2JE

1 count - Failure of owner/operator to maintain required insurance, FSS 324.022(1) - Bond: \$500,

UTC# AF1V2KE.

1 non-criminal count - Unknowingly driving while license suspended/revoked, FSS 322.34(1) -

UTC# AF1V4PE.

ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge of belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 29 day of Sept 7225
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
DISA 02 6315	My comission expires LEO
Olson, David A701	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE